OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Date /Time: Tuesday, November 25, 2014 @ 5.30pm

Location: Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, W1 53589)

Members: Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-

officio)

Item # AGENDA

1 Call to Order

2 Communications

3 Reports/ Contingency, October Treasurer’ s

4 Action Regarding October 28, 2014 Minutes

5 Discussion, Review and Possible Action of the City of Stoughton Solicitation, Distribution and
Acceptance of Monetary Contributions and Real or Personal Property Policy

6 Discussion, Review and Possible Action of the City of Stoughton Vehicle and Equipment
Replacement and Depreciation Policy

7 Discussion, Review and Possible Action of the City of Stoughton City Owned Infrastructure
Policy

8 Discussion, Review and Possible Action of the City of Stoughton Interest on Donated Funds
Policy

9 Discussion, Review and Possible Action of the City of Stoughton Investment Policy

10 Future Agenda Items
ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrance.
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please use the Fifth Street entrance.






2014 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2014 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
2/11/2014 EAB Treatment ($12,000)
BALANCE @ 11/13/2014 $68,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 11/13/2014 $68,000







11/13/2014 02:28 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/3
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014
Beginning GL Balance: 2,419,284.88
Add: Cash Receipts 354,076.69
Less: Cash Disbursements (1,569,624.42)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (494,669.38)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 1,050,016.18
Ending GL Balance: 1,759,083.95
Ending Bank Balance: 2,502,615.6006
Add: Miscellaneous Transactions 257.50
Add: Deposits in Transit

10/29/2014 Deposit ID: 146 51,043.82

10/30/2014 Deposit ID: 147 2,788.10

10/31/2014 Deposit ID: 148 11,945.25

11/03/2014 Deposit ID: 149 11,512.29

77,289.46
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/06/2013 46151 MOYER, JEFF 65.00
01/01/2014 46806 JENSEN, JILL 46.74
01/01/2014 46904 WENDT, ROY 32.87
01/29/2014 47198 REILLY, THOMAS 84.94
02/05/2014 47283 SCHREIER, MARK OR MELISSA 4.49
03/19/2014 47632 PAULEY, HUNTER 114.00
03/26/2014 47689 RICHARDS, SUSAN 57.12
04/02/2014 47772 NEVE, ERNEST 46.00
06/05/2014 48472 REBECCA DUBEY 25.99
06/12/2014 48538 MICHAEL CUELLAR 72.00
06/19/2014 48625 MICHAEL CUELLAR 72.00
07/03/2014 48714 ERIN FLYNN 100.00
07/17/2014 48908 ROBERT TOTZ 126.00
09/04/2014 49231 MICHAEL CUELLAR 54.00
09/04/2014 49306 SUSAN STRANDLIE 56.00
09/25/2014 49440 ADAMS COUNTY LIBRARY 20.00
09/25/2014 49475 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
10/02/2014 49497 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,203.92
10/02/2014 49523 RUTLAND, TOWN OF 662.00
10/09/2014 49560 EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING 725.00
10/09/2014 49582 PAULA KAY LARSON 10.00
10/09/2014 49592 NATHAN PARRETTE 216.00
10/09/2014 49594 PICK-N-SAVE 10.99
10/16/2014 49620 DEBORAH BICKSLER 50.00
10/16/2014 49649 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 60.00
10/16/2014 49651 SAFE COMMUNITIES 315.00
10/30/2014 49670 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,695.55
10/30/2014 49671 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 121.55
10/30/2014 49672 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 144.00
10/30/2014 49673 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 834.54
10/30/2014 49675 CRAIG ARVOLD 6,100.00
10/30/2014 49676 AUXIANT 18,914.32
10/30/2014 49677 DAVID BACHOLL 3,000.00
10/30/2014 49678 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 4,487.32
10/30/2014 49679 BRAUN BUILT INC 8,200.00
10/30/2014 49680 BUBRICK'S 177.30
10/30/2014 49681 JENNIFER CASTLE 175.00
10/30/2014 49682 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 177.05
10/30/2014 49683 JEFFRY CHASE 360.00
10/30/2014 49684 CHERAW SC INC 7,050.00
10/30/2014 49685 CHIEF SUPPLY/LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLY 372.60
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User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014

AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
10/30/2014 49686 CINEMA CAFE 310.00
10/30/2014 49687 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 169.16
10/30/2014 49688 COMMUNITY LIVING ALLIANCE 75.00
10/30/2014 49689 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 29.38
10/30/2014 49690 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 637.03
10/30/2014 49691 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 71.50
10/30/2014 49692 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 999.50
10/30/2014 49693 FITCHBURG PUBLIC LIBRARY 24.99
10/30/2014 49694 FORASONG MEDIA LLC 29.95
10/30/2014 49695 FORREST STREET FURNITURE LLC 495.00
10/30/2014 49696 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 955.63
10/30/2014 49697 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 47.18
10/30/2014 49698 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 176.55
10/30/2014 49699 PAM GRIGGS 40.00
10/30/2014 49700 ROBERT GROLEAU 120.00
10/30/2014 49701 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 96.64
10/30/2014 49702 LARRY B HAWKINS 1,295.00
10/30/2014 49703 INKWORKS INC 1,128.19
10/30/2014 49704 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 1,130.00
10/30/2014 49705 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,072.00
10/30/2014 49706 JSD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC 500.00
10/30/2014 49707 TERRY KAHL 394.00
10/30/2014 49708 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
10/30/2014 49709 JOHN KARLSLYST III 306.00
10/30/2014 49710 KELLY SERVICES INC 1,249.50
10/30/2014 49711 LILY KILFOY 70.00
10/30/2014 49712 RICHARD LAZZARO 529.42
10/30/2014 49713 NIKOLAUS LIGGETT 72.00
10/30/2014 49714 MADISON COLLEGE 30.00
10/30/2014 49715 CRAIG MASON 385.00
10/30/2014 49716 MELLI LAW S.C. 45.00
10/30/2014 49717 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 59.04
10/30/2014 49718 MIDWEST TAPE 22.24
10/30/2014 49719 MIRACLE VIDEO LLC 2,000.00
10/30/2014 49720 ROGER NITZSCHE 136.50
10/30/2014 49721 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 128.00
10/30/2014 49722 AGNES OBEL C/0O CONCERTED EFFORT LLC 1,250.00
10/30/2014 49723 AGNES OBEL C/0 CONCERTED EFFORT LLC 1,000.00
10/30/2014 49724 OFFICE DEPOT 11.60
10/30/2014 49725 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
10/30/2014 49726 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 702,209.58
10/30/2014 49727 PLEGUAR CORPORATION 478.80
10/30/2014 49728 RANDOM HOUSE INC 315.00
10/30/2014 49729 LAUREN RIZZO 17.24
10/30/2014 49730 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 219.00
10/30/2014 49731 SAFE COMMUNITIES 220.00
10/30/2014 49732 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 306.25
10/30/2014 49733 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 623.87
10/30/2014 49734 SHRED-IT 47.70
10/30/2014 49735 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 444 .00
10/30/2014 49736 SKAALEN NURSING AND 57.74
10/30/2014 49737 SPRINGSTED INC 2,000.00
10/30/2014 49738 STOPTECH LTD 525.00
10/30/2014 49739 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 39.45
10/30/2014 49740 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 125.00
10/30/2014 49741 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 167.99
10/30/2014 49742 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 24,280.21
10/30/2014 49743 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 285.44
10/30/2014 49744 TICKETFORCE LLC 3,024.40
10/30/2014 49745 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 94.42
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User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
10/30/2014 49746 U.S. CELLULAR 320.12
10/30/2014 49747 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 44.75
10/30/2014 49748 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 36.00
10/30/2014 49749 UPS STORE 13.89
10/30/2014 49750 UWHC 60.00
10/30/2014 49751 VERIZON WIRELESS 4.80
10/30/2014 49752 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 437.50
10/30/2014 49753 MARTHA WAISMAN 15.95
10/30/2014 49754 ANNA WALECKA 440.00
10/30/2014 49755 JOYCE WILDT 50.00
10/30/2014 49756 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 550.00
10/30/2014 49757 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 450.00
10/30/2014 49758 WISCONSIN PUBLIC RADIO 230.00
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
10/24/2014 49666 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 878.75
10/24/2014 49667 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 837.53
10/24/2014 49668 WELLS FARGO BANK N.A. 4,160.00
10/24/2014 49669 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 580.00

Total - 118 Outstanding Checks: 821,078.67

Adjusted Bank Balance 1,759,083.95

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: DATE:
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g;?rétiggigon FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning

Balance Total Total
Fund Description 10/01/2014 Debits Credits
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 1,546,726.78 0.00 0.00
100 GENERAL FUND 5,295,833.94 2,265,923.29 2,831,778.15
203 TID #3 FUND 462,952.14 16.29 2,637.80
204 TID #4 FUND 968, 795.45 29.45 0.00
205 TID #5 FUND 59,619.60 0.00 5.10
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 0.00 2,781.33 3,166.42
215 LIBRARY FUND 989.08 55,774.60 56,786.63
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 208,181.12 4,202.69 6,492.07
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 17,674.76 0.31 2,029.70
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 2,569.23 0.00 0.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 141,860.71 3,104.27 0.00
224 STORM SEWER FUND 417,951.93 72,298.41 9,914.01
225 33,082.17 0.00 0.00
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 171,992.03 5.27 0.00
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 39,303.68 1.24 0.00
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 4,277.06 209.00 156.27
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 20,767.18 700.00 521.77
231 SENIORS IN NEED 26,202.80 6,100.93 2,084.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 421,564.05 4,218.71 1,270.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 19,768.03 1,170.00 0.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 50,623.68 18,942.15 15,065.84
235 LANDMARKS 1,932.11 0.00 0.00
236 TREE COMMISSION 1,514.00 0.00 0.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 1,262.50 0.00 75.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 19,214.28 1,185.00 374.69
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 37,267.59 500.62 7,376.37
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 686,871.84 3,108.33 0.00
244 CDBG FUND 6,494.12 0.00 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 83,650.43 189,314.67 235,003.54
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 9,597.37 0.31 0.00
247 TOURISM FUND 23,335.90 23,250.66 0.00
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 65,743.71 0.00 1,282.02
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND (228,277.14) 114,398.51 138,473.85
252 K9 FUND 7,679.69 20.00 19.71
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 117,402.40 3.10 5,414.79
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 102,920.47 1,020.25 4,924.73
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 204,276.97 2,161.42 0.00
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND (396,898.80) 4,741.52 72,215.00
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 3,174,731.21 1,000,151.45 1,986,912.08
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND (98,858.26) 19,743.00 84,978.54
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 285,820.03 13,574.79 122.38
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 717,042.19 10.54 0.00

Ending
Balance
10/31/2014

1,546,726.
4,729,979.
460,330.
968,824.
59,614.
(385.
(22.
205,891.
15, 645.
2,569.
144,964.
480,336.
33,082.
171,997.
39,304.
4,329.
20, 945.
30,219.
424,512.
20,938.
54,499,
1,932.
1,514.
1,187.
20,024.
30,391.
689, 980.
6,494.
37,961.
9,597.
46,586.
64,461.
(252,352.
7,679.
111,990.
99,015.
206,438.
(464,372.
2,187,970.
(164,093.
299,272.
717,052.

78
08
63
90
50
09)
95)
74
37
23
98
33
17
30
92
79
41
73
76
03
99
11
00
50
59
84
17
12
56
68
56
69
48)
98
71
99
39
28)
58
80)
44
73
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning
Balance Total Total

Fund Description 10/01/2014 Debits Credits
603 EMS (124,059.68) 48,038.35 41,804.71

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

Ending
Balance
10/31/2014

(117,826.04)

14,609,398.35

3,856,700.46

5,510,885.17

12,955,213.64





11/13/2014 02:51 PM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
Post Date from 10/01/2014 - 10/31/2014

Open And Completed Receipts

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

Total of 676 Receipts 354,076.69
*%% TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***
100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 1,129.15
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 329.79
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 720.84
100-00000-13010 FIRE-O 22,402.00
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 94.50
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 536.93
100-00000-13010 MISC E 125.00
100-00000-13010 PENALT 40.80
100-00000-13010 PW CHA 89.24
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 200.00
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 2,325.00
100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS 831.25
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 5,940.15
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 15,609.18
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 153.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 208.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 8,679.00
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 10.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 340.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 220.00
100-00000-44210-31600000 DOG 300.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 5,571.23
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 1,645.20
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 1,067.70
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 1,384.48
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 2,475.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 480.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 980.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 8.80
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 10.00
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 1,290.20
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 11,714.02
100-00000-46313 PW-SNO 680.00
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 2,950.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 4,200.00
100-00000-46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 10.00
100-00000-46610 NEWSLETTER 40.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 35.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 419.82
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 800.00
100-00000-46751-32650200 SWIM POND CONCESSIONS 115.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 4,063.00
100-00000-46752-32455200 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
100-00000-46752-32455300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 220.00
100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 295.00
100-00000-46752-32456100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 30.00
100-00000-46752-32456300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 280.00
100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 60.00
100-00000-46752-32457000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 120.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 497.00
100-00000-46756-50100000 UNDERWRITING 1,500.00
100-00000-46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 20.00
100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 18.00
100-00000-46759-50100000 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 695.00
100-00000-48110 PEN1.5 22.95
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 24.63
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User: JULIE Post Date from 10/01/2014 - 10/31/2014 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 163.73
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 1,033.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 690.00
100-00000-48504-30300000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,706.00
100-00000-48504-30500000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,706.00
100-00000-48504-50400000 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 2,708.00
100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 2,588.66
100-00000-48507 DONATIONS - SEN CNTR CASE MGMT 60.00
100-00000-48511 DONATIONS- MEMORY WALK 175.00
100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP 350.00
100-52200-50240-31900000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 311.44
100-55200-50340-31500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 557.50
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 (613.11)
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 277.04
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 609.47
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 960.38
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 59.00
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 117.97
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 117.97
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 71.70
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 3,615.52
223-00000-42190 IMPACT FEE - IMPROVEMENTS 3,101.19
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 70,973.93
224-00000-13010 SW FEE 405.80
224-00000-46435-50600000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 280.00
229-00000-48550 DONATIONS 50.00
230-00000-48500 DONATIONS 700.00
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 6,100.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 3,591.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 615.00
233-00000-48560 HOLIDAY FUND DONATIONS 1,170.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 18,806.55
234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 134.36
241-00000-48500 DONATIONS 1,000.00
241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS 185.00
242-00000-48526 HOLIDAY LIGHTS DONATIONS 500.00
243-00000-48114 DIVIDENDS 3,101.82
245-00000-26500-50215001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 666.00
245-00000-26500-50215002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 60.00
245-00000-26500-50215003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 246.00
245-00000-26500-50215004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 132.00
245-00000-26500-50215005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,092.00
245-00000-26500-50215006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 96.00
245-00000-26500-50215007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 506.00
245-00000-26500-50215008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 420.00
245-00000-26500-50215009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 150.00
245-00000-26500-50215011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 52.00
245-00000-26500-50215012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 509.00
245-00000-26500-50215014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 288.00
245-00000-26500-50215015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 30.00
245-00000-26500-50215016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 192.00
245-00000-26500-50215017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 84.00
245-00000-26500-50215018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 540.00
245-00000-26500-50215019 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 120.00
245-00000-26500-50215020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 24.00
245-00000-26500-50215021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 80.00
245-00000-26500-50215023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 579.00
245-00000-26500-50215024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 46.00
245-00000-26500-50215025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 96.00

245-00000-26500-50215027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 202.00
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User: JULIE Post Date from 10/01/2014 - 10/31/2014 Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
245-00000-26500-50215028 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 954.00
245-00000-26500-50215029 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 60.00
245-00000-26500-50215031 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 44.00
245-00000-46742-50210205 TICKET SALES (1,247.50)
245-00000-46742-50214501 TICKET SALES 242.00
245-00000-46742-50214502 TICKET SALES 420.00
245-00000-46742-50214503 TICKET SALES 594.00
245-00000-46742-50214504 TICKET SALES 400.00
245-00000-46742-50214509 TICKET SALES 1,175.00
245-00000-46742-50214510 TICKET SALES 2,552.00
245-00000-46742-50214512 TICKET SALES 875.00
245-00000-46742-50214513 TICKET SALES 1,025.00
245-00000-46742-50214514 TICKET SALES 2,886.00
245-00000-46742-50214515 TICKET SALES 529.50
245-00000-46742-50214516 TICKET SALES 380.00
245-00000-46742-50214517 TICKET SALES 1,582.00
245-00000-46742-50214518 TICKET SALES 556.00
245-00000-46742-50214519 TICKET SALES 484.00
245-00000-46742-50214521 TICKET SALES 266.00
245-00000-46742-50214522 TICKET SALES 200.00
245-00000-46742-50214523 TICKET SALES 512.00
245-00000-46742-50214524 TICKET SALES 814.00
245-00000-46742-50214525 TICKET SALES 60.00
245-00000-46742-50214526 TICKET SALES 1,330.00
245-00000-46742-50214527 TICKET SALES 721.00
245-00000-46742-50214528 TICKET SALES 2,187.50
245-00000-46742-50214529 TICKET SALES 943.00
245-00000-46742-50214530 TICKET SALES 660.00
245-00000-46742-50214531 TICKET SALES 2,397.50
245-00000-46742-50214533 TICKET SALES 3,670.00
245-00000-46742-50214534 TICKET SALES 90.00
245-00000-46742-50214535 TICKET SALES 2,250.00
245-00000-46742-50214536 TICKET SALES 1,842.00
245-00000-46742-50214537 TICKET SALES 2,317.00
245-00000-46745-50210205 REVENUE-FEES 4,917.69
245-00000-46920-50310205 MEMBERSHIPS 2,575.00
245-00000-46930-20110205 ANNUAL PUBLICATION 4,250.00
245-00000-48500-50210205 DONATIONS 361.62
245-55190-50344-50214528 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 250.00
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 23,250.66
251-00000-13010 RET HE 3,242.85
251-00000-13010 RETAIN 442 .62
251-00000-13010 UTILHE 10,363.04
251-00000-48913 INS STOP LOSS REIMBURSEMENT 745.50
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 20.00
410-00000-13010 FIRE-C 19,743.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 7,210.93
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 2,612.00
603-52300-50330-30100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 95.00
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 354,076.69

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 117,472.08
215 LIBRARY FUND 2,141.83
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 3,687.22
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 3,101.19
224 STORM SEWER FUND 71,659.73
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 50.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 700.00

231 SENIORS IN NEED 6,100.00
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232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 4,206.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 1,170.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 18,940.91
241 EMS TRUST FUND 1,185.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 500.00
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 3,101.82
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 52,335.31
247 TOURISM FUND 23,250.66
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 14,794.01
252 K9 FUND 20.00
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 19,743.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 9,822.93
603 EMS 95.00

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:

354,076.69
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10/13/2014 Ref Numl: '504'
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 60,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 60,000.00
60,000.00 60,000.00
10/24/2014 Ref Numl: '508"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,000,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
10/24/2014 Ref Numl: '509'
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,637.80
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2,637.80
2,637.80 2,637.80
10/24/2014 Ref Numl: '510'
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,017.15
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 1,017.15
1,017.15 1,017.15
10/24/2014 Ref Numl: '511'
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,000,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
10/24/2014 Ref Numl: '512"
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,000,000.00
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 1,000,000.00
1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '519"
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 926.48
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 926.48
926.48 926.48
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10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '520'
GL Trx #: 7717
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,738.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 4,738.00
4,738.00 4,738.00
10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '521'
GL Trx #: 7718
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 10.59
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 10.59
10.59 10.59
10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '522'
GL Trx #: 7719
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 47,943.35
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 47,943.35
47,943.35 47,943.35
10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '523"
GL Trx #: 7720
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 50.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 50.00
50.00 50.00
10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '524'
GL Trx #: 7721
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,514.28
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 1,514.28
1,514.28 1,514.28
10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '525'
GL Trx #: 7722
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING | 25.00
25.00 25.00
10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '526'
GL Trx #: 7723
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 12,685.45
STATE AID - STREETS 100-00000-43533-31200000 STATE AID - STREETS 12,685.45
12,685.45 12,685.45
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10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '527'
GL Trx #: 7724
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 129,251.13
STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 100-00000-43531-31200000 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 129,251.13
129,251.13 129,251.13
10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '528"
GL Trx #: 7725
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 485.20
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS —-FUNDRAISING 485.20
485.20 485.20
10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '551"
GL Trx #: 7989
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 25.00
25.00 25.00
10/31/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '552"
GL Trx #: 7990
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.80
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 98.80
98.80 98.80
3,261,408.23 3,261,408.23
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 144,561.73
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 100-00000-11311
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 1,638.08
STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 100-00000-43531-31200000 129,251.13
STATE AID - STREETS 100-00000-43533-31200000 12,685.45
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 60.59
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 926.48
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 2,637.80
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 2,637.80
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 510.20
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 510.20
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 60,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 60,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 261-00000-11100 1,017.15
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 261-00000-11302 1,017.15
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 4,738.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 4,738.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 1,000,000.00

WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC

400-00000-11311

1,000,000.

00
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PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 47,943.35
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 47,943.35

GRAND TOTAL: 1,261,408.23 1,261,408.23
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Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

10/02/2014 49497 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,203.92
10/02/2014 49498 000111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 129.31
10/02/2014 49499 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 10.60
10/02/2014 49500 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 5,293.56
10/02/2014 49501 004272 CHOICEl HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 99.80
10/02/2014 49502 003042 CREATIVE BRICK 545.64
10/02/2014 49503 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 150.00
10/02/2014 49504 000298 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC 244.35
10/02/2014 49505 000302 DEMCO INC 82.07
10/02/2014 49506 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 1,151.90
10/02/2014 49507 001538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 182.50
10/02/2014 49508 002829 TOWN OF DUNN 1,749.00
10/02/2014 49509 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 456.06
10/02/2014 49510 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 4,750.00
10/02/2014 49511 004093 HUMANA MEDICARE PPO 332.81
10/02/2014 49512 002722 JAMIESON BROWN MUSIC INC 5,850.00
10/02/2014 49513 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,397.25
10/02/2014 49514 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
10/02/2014 49515 004846 CHRISTOPHER KASPER 500.00
10/02/2014 49516 003869 KELLY SERVICES INC 635.70
10/02/2014 49517 001172 LA FORCE INC 156.00
10/02/2014 49518 000549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 15.00
10/02/2014 49519 004842 RYAN MURPHY 125.00
10/02/2014 49520 000711 PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OF 2,105.00
10/02/2014 49521 004828 MICHAEL POINT 156.27
10/02/2014 49522 004843 PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT SERVICES LLC 11.90
10/02/2014 49523 000781 RUTLAND, TOWN OF 662.00
10/02/2014 49524 000800 SCHWAAB INC 46.25
10/02/2014 49525 004845 SENSIBLE PAINTING INC 21,630.00
10/02/2014 49526 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 10,313.44
10/02/2014 49527 002562 STAR SUPPLY LLC 140.00
10/02/2014 49528 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 202.00
10/02/2014 49529 000852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 605.80
10/02/2014 49530 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 50.00
10/02/2014 49531 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 727.93
10/02/2014 49532 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 226.56
10/02/2014 49533 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 12.74
10/02/2014 49534 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 102.04
10/02/2014 49535 002810 UWHC 64.00
10/02/2014 49536 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 4.20
10/02/2014 49537 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 3,146.00
10/02/2014 49538 004844 RONALD WICK 134.00
10/02/2014 49539 004820 STATE OF WISCONSIN 306.24
10/02/2014 49540 004847 WOOD BROTHER'S TOURING INC 3,300.00
10/02/2014 49541 004847 WOOD BROTHER'S TOURING INC 500.00
10/03/2014 56 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 4,306.84
10/03/2014 57 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,988.16
10/03/2014 58 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 5,676.05
10/03/2014 59 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,040.38
10/09/2014 49542 004195 ACROCATS LLC 1,000.00
10/09/2014 49543 004827 AIMLESS INC 6,500.00
10/09/2014 49544 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 24.31
10/09/2014 49545 000137 ARTS WISCONSIN 75.00
10/09/2014 49546 000140 ASLESON'S HARDWARE 123.35
10/09/2014 49547 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
10/09/2014 49548 000150 AUXIANT 41,868.38
10/09/2014 49549 004858 JESSE AYCOCK 250.00
10/09/2014 49550 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
10/09/2014 49551 002438 PIETA BROWN 1,500.00
10/09/2014 49552 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 80.83
10/09/2014 49553 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
10/09/2014 49554 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 737.21
10/09/2014 49555 003433 COURIER HUB 37.00
10/09/2014 49556 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 358.85
10/09/2014 49557 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 4,939.73
10/09/2014 49558 002896 DNE WHOLESALE 1,480.80
10/09/2014 49559 004841 E & N HUGHES CO INC 220,138.05
10/09/2014 49560 002162 EMERGENCY SERVICES MARKETING 725.00
10/09/2014 49561 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 112.10
10/09/2014 49562 004848 FILE OF LIFE FOUNDATION INC 495.00
10/09/2014 49563 003374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 810.00
10/09/2014 49564 000362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 829.86
10/09/2014 49565 000386 GALL'S INC 153.40
10/09/2014 49566 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 748.00
10/09/2014 49567 000393 GERBER LEISURE PRODUCTS 567.00
10/09/2014 49568 004852 GREAT NORTHERN TOURING INC 3,750.00
10/09/2014 49569 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 140.00

10/09/2014 49570 000431 HANSON ELECTRONICS 21.98
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10/09/2014 49571 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 182.00
10/09/2014 49572 004849 CINDY HARRINGTON 80.00
10/09/2014 49573 002085 RICK HUMMEL 100.00
10/09/2014 49574 000472 INKWORKS INC 50.75
10/09/2014 49575 004697 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC 7,264.21
10/09/2014 49576 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 56,294.40
10/09/2014 49577 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 1,437.71
10/09/2014 49578 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 414.00
10/09/2014 49579 000508 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 168.46
10/09/2014 49580 004854 RUSTON KELLY 400.00
10/09/2014 49581 004851 KEN KIDDER 50.00
10/09/2014 49582 004850 PAULA KAY LARSON 10.00
10/09/2014 49583 004204 NIKOLAUS LIGGETT 72.00
10/09/2014 49584 004853 LOOKING OUT FOUNDATION 2,100.00
10/09/2014 49585 000581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 1,508.98
10/09/2014 49586 004202 MARCO INC 217.00
10/09/2014 49587 004194 HENRY G MEIGS LLC 1,832.50
10/09/2014 49588 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 1,610.00
10/09/2014 49589 002924 MARK MILLIGAN 90.00
10/09/2014 49590 003187 RUTH MOODY 2,450.00
10/09/2014 49591 002059 PARADIGM 9,400.00
10/09/2014 49592 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 216.00
10/09/2014 49593 004856 PHANTOM 309 PRODUCTIONS INC 9,400.00
10/09/2014 49594 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 10.99
10/09/2014 49595 004857 ROCK CREEK MUSIC LLC 125.00
10/09/2014 49596 000776 ROUNDYS 1,480.70
10/09/2014 49597 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 448.25
10/09/2014 49598 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 202.00
10/09/2014 49599 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 605.93
10/09/2014 49600 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 732.50
10/09/2014 49601 001986 VONDRA ENGRAVING INC 50.80
10/09/2014 49602 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 2,592.20
10/09/2014 49603 000998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 35.00
10/09/2014 49604 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,200.00
10/09/2014 49605 001664 WISC PARKINSON ASSOC. 30.00
10/09/2014 49606 004855 WOMANLY HIPS TOURING LTD 4,000.00
10/09/2014 49607 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 116.51
10/14/2014 49612 004827 AIMLESS INC 4,500.00
10/16/2014 49613 004695 ACTION FLOOR SYSTEMS LLC 15,118.89
10/16/2014 49614 000111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 19.60
10/16/2014 49615 003172 ALDI 8,377.30
10/16/2014 49616 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 740.46
10/16/2014 49617 003501 DIANNE ANDERSON 950.00
10/16/2014 49618 000143 ATE&T 61.20
10/16/2014 49619 000150 AUXIANT 69,981.74
10/16/2014 49620 001129 DEBORAH BICKSLER 50.00
10/16/2014 49621 000199 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC 1,444.49
10/16/2014 49622 004708 BS&A SOFTWARE 1,000.00
10/16/2014 49623 004861 CAROLINE ROSE MUSIC LLC 250.00
10/16/2014 49624 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 321.20
10/16/2014 49625 000272 DANE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS-PA 290.00
10/16/2014 49626 001386 DANE COUNTY LANDFILL SITE #2 1,659.44
10/16/2014 49627 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 134.00
10/16/2014 49628 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 140.00
10/16/2014 49629 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 11,329.72
10/16/2014 49630 004859 FULL KITTY TOURING LLC 250.00
10/16/2014 49631 003754 G. FOX & SON INC 1,205.00
10/16/2014 49632 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 99.80
10/16/2014 49633 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 2.42
10/16/2014 49634 002964 HALQUIST STONE 533.38
10/16/2014 49635 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 22.00
10/16/2014 49636 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 47.76
10/16/2014 49637 004130 SUSAN HEGER 614.12
10/16/2014 49638 002928 JEFFERSON COUNTY SHERIFF 370.00
10/16/2014 49639 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 826.36
10/16/2014 49640 003869 KELLY SERVICES INC 273.60
10/16/2014 49641 003398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 11.76
10/16/2014 49642 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 151.90
10/16/2014 49643 000630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT 395.83
10/16/2014 49644 001665 MOTION PICTURE LICENSING CORP 164.60
10/16/2014 49645 000269 D.W. NELSON INC. 970.00
10/16/2014 49646 000715 POSTMASTER 92.00
10/16/2014 49647 000724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 76.00
10/16/2014 49648 001215 RICOH USA INC 26.33
10/16/2014 49649 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 60.00
10/16/2014 49650 000776 ROUNDYS 946.70
10/16/2014 49651 000782 SAFE COMMUNITIES 315.00
10/16/2014 49652 004863 SAUK PRAIRIE MUNICIPAL COURT 137.00
10/16/2014 49653 000801 SCOTT CONSTRUCTION INC 42,557.84
10/16/2014 49654 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 307.50
10/16/2014 49655 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 10,515.76
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10/16/2014 49656 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 229.00
10/16/2014 49657 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 188.80
10/16/2014 49658 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 23,320.32
10/16/2014 49659 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 22,654.09
10/16/2014 49660 004860 SWEET HONEY IN THE ROCK INC 6,000.00
10/16/2014 4960601 004777 TIMSHEL INC 1,250.00
10/16/2014 49662 004823 US HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP 76.00
10/16/2014 49663 004865 USPS 1,765.02
10/16/2014 49664 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 8,745.03
10/16/2014 49665 004205 WILLIAM WATSON 1,750.00
10/17/2014 60 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,749.62
10/17/2014 61 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,656.04
10/17/2014 62 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 15,723.43
10/30/2014 49670 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,695.55
10/30/2014 49671 000111 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 121.55
10/30/2014 49672 002554 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC 144.00
10/30/2014 49673 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 834.54
10/30/2014 49674 003080 ANYTIME FITNESS 3,500.00
10/30/2014 49675 002378 CRAIG ARVOLD 6,100.00
10/30/2014 49676 000150 AUXIANT 18,914.32
10/30/2014 49677 003940 DAVID BACHOLL 3,000.00
10/30/2014 49678 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 4,487.32
10/30/2014 49679 001075 BRAUN BUILT INC 8,200.00
10/30/2014 49680 001737 BUBRICK'S 177.30
10/30/2014 49681 004872 JENNIFER CASTLE 175.00
10/30/2014 49682 000223 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 177.05
10/30/2014 49683 000225 JEFFRY CHASE 360.00
10/30/2014 49684 004874 CHERAW SC INC 7,050.00
10/30/2014 49685 001568 CHIEF SUPPLY/LAW ENFORCEMENT SUPPLY 372.60
10/30/2014 49686 000236 CINEMA CAFE 310.00
10/30/2014 49687 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 169.16
10/30/2014 49688 004264 COMMUNITY LIVING ALLIANCE 75.00
10/30/2014 49689 001660 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO 29.38
10/30/2014 49690 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 637.03
10/30/2014 49691 002693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 71.50
10/30/2014 49692 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 999.50
10/30/2014 49693 003443 FITCHBURG PUBLIC LIBRARY 24.99
10/30/2014 49694 004869 FORASONG MEDIA LLC 29.95
10/30/2014 49695 004243 FORREST STREET FURNITURE LLC 495.00
10/30/2014 49696 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 955.63
10/30/2014 49697 000385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 47.18
10/30/2014 49698 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 176.55
10/30/2014 49699 000417 PAM GRIGGS 40.00
10/30/2014 49700 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 120.00
10/30/2014 49701 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 96.64
10/30/2014 49702 000439 LARRY B HAWKINS 1,295.00
10/30/2014 49703 000472 INKWORKS INC 1,128.19
10/30/2014 49704 001686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 1,130.00
10/30/2014 49705 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 1,072.00
10/30/2014 49706 004862 JSD PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC 500.00
10/30/2014 49707 000504 TERRY KAHL 394.00
10/30/2014 49708 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
10/30/2014 49709 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 306.00
10/30/2014 49710 003869 KELLY SERVICES INC 1,249.50
10/30/2014 49711 004254 LILY KILFOY 70.00
10/30/2014 49712 004875 RICHARD LAZZARO 529.42
10/30/2014 49713 004204 NIKOLAUS LIGGETT 72.00
10/30/2014 49714 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 30.00
10/30/2014 49715 004701 CRAIG MASON 385.00
10/30/2014 49716 000610 MELLI LAW S.C. 45.00
10/30/2014 49717 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 59.04
10/30/2014 49718 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 22.24
10/30/2014 49719 004870 MIRACLE VIDEO LLC 2,000.00
10/30/2014 49720 000659 ROGER NITZSCHE 136.50
10/30/2014 49721 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 128.00
10/30/2014 49722 004873 AGNES OBEL C/0O CONCERTED EFFORT LLC 1,250.00
10/30/2014 49723 004873 AGNES OBEL C/0O CONCERTED EFFORT LLC 1,000.00
10/30/2014 49724 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 11.60
10/30/2014 49725 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
10/30/2014 49726 003494 PAYNE & DOLAN INC 702,209.58
10/30/2014 49727 004868 PLEGUAR CORPORATION 478.80
10/30/2014 49728 000737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 315.00
10/30/2014 49729 004866 LAUREN RIZZO 17.24
10/30/2014 49730 001460 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 219.00
10/30/2014 49731 000782 SAFE COMMUNITIES 220.00
10/30/2014 49732 000794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 306.25
10/30/2014 49733 000799 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC 623.87
10/30/2014 49734 001377 SHRED-IT 47.70
10/30/2014 49735 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 444 .00
10/30/2014 49736 001630 SKAALEN NURSING AND 57.74
10/30/2014 49737 003141 SPRINGSTED INC 2,000.00
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User: JULIE CHECK DATE FROM 10/01/2014 - 10/31/2014
DB: Stoughton

Check Date Check Vendor Vendor Name Amount
10/30/2014 49738 000841 STOPTECH LTD 525.00
10/30/2014 49739 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 39.45
10/30/2014 49740 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 125.00
10/30/2014 49741 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 167.99
10/30/2014 49742 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 24,280.21
10/30/2014 49743 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 285.44
10/30/2014 49744 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 3,024.40
10/30/2014 49745 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 94 .42
10/30/2014 49746 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 320.12
10/30/2014 49747 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 44.75
10/30/2014 49748 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 36.00
10/30/2014 49749 000942 UPS STORE 13.89
10/30/2014 49750 002810 UWHC 60.00
10/30/2014 49751 002147 VERIZON WIRELESS 4.80
10/30/2014 49752 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 437.50
10/30/2014 49753 004867 MARTHA WAISMAN 15.95
10/30/2014 49754 003134 ANNA WALECKA 440.00
10/30/2014 49755 004226 JOYCE WILDT 50.00
10/30/2014 49756 004871 WISC DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 550.00
10/30/2014 49757 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 450.00
10/30/2014 49758 004753 WISCONSIN PUBLIC RADIO 230.00
10/31/2014 63 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 3,208.05
10/31/2014 64 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,294.61
10/31/2014 65 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 11,843.58
10/31/2014 66 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 201.57
3 TOTALS:

Total of 265 Checks: 1,576,124.42
Less 1 Void Checks: 6,500.00

Total of 264 Disbursements: 1,569,624.42
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User: JULIE
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JOURNALS REPORT Page: 1/5
FOR POST DATES FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014

Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
10/30/2014 Ref Numl: '555"
STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21511 STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES 16.11
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16.11
16.11 16.11
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '529'
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 9,475.96
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 9,475.96
9,475.96 9,475.96
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '530"
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 2,806.76
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,806.76
2,806.76 2,806.76
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '531"
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 95.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 95.00
95.00 95.00
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '532"
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 190.40
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 190.40
190.40 190.40
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '533"
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 70,215.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 70,215.00
70,215.00 70,215.00
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '534'
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 4,152.81
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,152.81
4,152.81 4,152.81
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User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
10/31/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '535'
GL Trx #: 7739
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214531 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPEC: 5,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
10/31/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '536"
GL Trx #: 7740
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214513 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPEC! 1,050.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,050.00
1,050.00 1,050.00
10/31/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '537'
GL Trx #: 7741
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214519 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPEC! 75.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75.00
75.00 75.00
10/31/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '538'
GL Trx #: 7742
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 QUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 165.75
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41500000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 83.13
BUDGETING FOR OUTCOMES PROJECT 100-51400-50399-41500000 BUDGETING FOR OUTCOMES 59.50
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 308.38
308.38 308.38
10/31/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '539'
GL Trx #: 7743
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 143.48
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30700000 TRAINING 66.81
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 210.29
210.29 210.29
10/31/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '540'
GL Trx #: 7744
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40900000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 86.70
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30700000 TRAINING 13.72
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.42
100.42 100.42
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FOR POST DATES FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014
Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '541'"
EMS TRUST FUND DISBURSEMENTS 241-52400-50252-70200000 EMS TRUST FUND DISBURSEI 36.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 241-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 36.00
36.00 36.00
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '542'"
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-50900000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 10.33
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 10.33
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 2.29
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 22.95
22.95 22.95
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '543"
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 603-52300-50212-30100000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 23.46
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 603-52300-50390-30100000 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 25.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 48.46
48.46 48.46
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '544'
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 417.44
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30700000 TRAINING 18.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 435.44
435.44 435.44
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '545'"
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-54600-50215-30300000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 35.70
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 35.70
35.70 35.70
10/31/2014 Ref Numl: '550'"
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 0.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 0.25
0.25 0.25
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User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
10/31/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '553"
GL Trx #: 8044
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21510 FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX] 18,523.30
FICA PAYARLE 100-00000-21512 FICA PAYARLE 23,837.04
MEDICARE PAYABLE 100-00000-21513 MEDICARE PAYARLE 5,574.92
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 47,935.26
47,935.26 47,935.26
10/31/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '554"
GL Trx #: 8045
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 69,181.86
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 69,181.86
69,181.86 69,181.86
211,392.05 211,392.05
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 62,956.02
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 4,152.81
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21510 18,523.30
STATE WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21511 16.11
FICA PAYABLE 100-00000-21512 23,837.04
MEDICARE PAYABLE 100-00000-21513 5,574.92
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 95.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 9,475.96
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51200-50212-31700000 417.44
BUDGETING FOR OUTCOMES PROJECT 100-51400-50399-41500000 59.50
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40900000 86.70
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51510-50212-41500000 83.13
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 356.40
TRAINING 100-52100-50190-30700000 98.53
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31200000 143.48
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-54600-50215-30300000 35.70
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 22.95
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-50900000 10.33
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-51000000 10.33
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-53800000 2.29
PRIMARY CHECKING 241-00000-11100 36.00
EMS TRUST FUND DISBURSEMENTS 241-52400-50252-70200000 36.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 75,306.86
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 69,181.86
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214513 1,050.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214519 75.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214531 5,000.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 2,806.76
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 251-51930-50216 2,806.76

PRIMARY CHECKING

300-00000-11100

70,215.

00
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User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 10/01/2014 TO 10/31/2014
DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 70,215.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 48.46
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 603-52300-50212-30100000 23.46
UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 603-52300-50390-30100000 25.00

GRAND TOTAL: 211,392.05 211,392.05
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2014
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 10/31/2014 10/31/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 8,547.22 90,589.65 101,201.00 10,611.35 89.51
41000 TAXES 0.00 798,351.62 8,157,912.00 7,359,560.38 9.79
42000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 0.00 35.00 0.00 (35.00) 100.00
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 141,936.58 991,880.70 1,631,692.00 639,811.30 60.79
44000 LICENSES & PERMITS 12,963.61 127,915.23 112,000.00 (15,915.23) 114.21
45000 FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 480.00 82,184.24 115,000.00 32,815.76 71.46
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 23,384.07 518,635.17 1,244,801.00 726,165.83 41.66
47000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 79,000.00 82,000.00 3,000.00 96.34
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 14,219.40 211,079.12 207,595.00 (3,484.12) 101.68
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 203,030.88 2,899,670.73 11,732,201.00 8,832,530.27 24.72
Expenditures
51100 LEGISLATIVE 3,677.45 37,301.92 47,505.00 10,203.08 78.52
51200 JUDICIAL 4,185.43 50,183.86 59,192.00 9,008.14 84.78
51300 LEGAL 5,954.76 58,985.66 107,500.00 48,514.34 54.87
51400 MAYOR 7,209.00 86,280.66 106,918.00 20,637.34 80.70
51420 CLERK 22,135.81 154,142.53 248,006.00 93,863.47 62.15
51440 ELECTION 500.00 13,502.73 20,200.00 6,697.27 66.85
51510 FINANCE DIRECTOR 36,282.35 410,337.07 580,245.00 169,907.93 70.72
51530 ASSESSOR 0.00 41,909.01 45,600.00 3,690.99 91.91
51800 CITY WEBSITE 228.00 1,561.98 5,000.00 3,438.02 31.24
51900 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0.00 50,943.81 25,000.00 (25,943.81) 203.78
51930 INSURANCE 0.00 191,914.28 192,200.00 285.72 99.85
52100 LAW ENFORCEMENT 211,688.32 2,239,423.65 2,631,148.00 391,724.35 85.11
52200 FIRE PROTECTION 27,532.54 281,989.80 469,259.00 187,269.20 60.09
52300 AMBULANCE 22.96 292.96 0.00 (292.96) 100.00
52400 INSPECTION 6,753.91 75,710.71 91,180.00 15,469.29 83.03
53200 CITY BUILDINGS 9,409.48 112,136.05 183,997.00 71,860.95 60.94
53300 HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 104,577.49 957,990.41 960,466.00 2,475.59 99.74
53310 SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 43,544.55 70,000.00 26,455.45 62.21
53400 ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 883.59 11,304.12 22,000.00 10,695.88 51.38
53420 STREET LIGHTING 10,752.72 97,090.92 145,000.00 47,909.08 66.96
53440 SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 29.29 589.38 0.00 (589.38) 100.00
53620 SANITATION 56,332.80 562,483.20 700,000.00 137,516.80 80.35
54600 SENIOR CENTER 35,971.83 377,486.32 517,691.00 140,204.68 72.92
54910 CEMETERY 4,217.55 34,493.58 36,000.00 1,506.42 95.82
55100 CULTURE 250.00 1,124.12 4,000.00 2,875.88 28.10
55200 PARKS 9,215.58 128,198.92 193,083.00 64,884.08 66.40
55300 RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 19,522.19 274,901.41 271,101.00 (3,800.41) 101.40
55400 YOUTH CENTER 8,646.38 111,926.55 163,511.00 51,584.45 68.45
55500 CABLE 23,298.23 213,562.77 257,358.00 43,795.23 82.98
56300 PLANNING 19,201.78 212,599.93 194,772.00 (17,827.93) 109.15
59200 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 68,000.00 68,000.00 0.00
59300 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 2,187,752.00 2,187,752.00 0.00 100.00
59400 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 100.00
59500 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 56,414.10 522,132.95 622,178.00 100,045.05 83.92
TOTAL Expenditures 684,893.54 10,043,797.81 11,725,862.00 1,682,064.19 85.66

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:






11/13/2014 02:57 PM
User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2014

Page 2/1

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE
MONTH 10/31/2014 10/31/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
TOTAL REVENUES 203,030.88 2,899,670.73 11,732,201.00 8,832,530.27 24.72
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 684,893.54 10,043,797.81 11,725,862.00 1,682,064.19 85.66
(481,862.66) (7,144,127.08) 6,339.00 7,150,466.08 .2,701.17

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2014

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

Page 3/7

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 10/31/2014 10/31/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND
Revenues
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 232,595.02 232,000.00 (595.02) 100.26
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,083.65 24,199.93 24,500.00 300.07 98.78
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 53,632.77 389,343.24 533,478.00 144,134.76 72.98
TOTAL Revenues 55,716.42 646,138.19 789,978.00 143,839.81 81.79
Expenditures
55110 52,058.25 655,827.26 789,979.00 134,151.74 83.02
TOTAL Expenditures 52,058.25 655,827.26 789,979.00 134,151.74 83.02
Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 55,716.42 646,138.19 789,978.00 143,839.81 81.79
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 52,058.25 655,827.26 789,979.00 134,151.74 83.02
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 3,658.17 (9,689.07) (1.00) 9,688.07 ,8,907.00
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User: JULIE
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2014

Page 4/7

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 10/31/2014 10/31/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 5,400.00 0.00 (5,400.00) 100.00
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 44,455.69 523,396.02 601,297.00 77,900.98 87.04
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 361.62 5,862.40 7,500.00 1,637.60 78.17
TOTAL Revenues 44,817.31 534,658.42 608,797.00 74,138.58 87.82
Expenditures
55190 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 101,883.52 675,026.08 578,875.00 (96,151.08) 116.61
TOTAL Expenditures 101,883.52 675,026.08 578,875.00 (96,151.08) 116.61
Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 44,817.31 534,658.42 608,797.00 74,138.58 87.82
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 101,883.52 675,026.08 578,875.00 (96,151.08) 116.61
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (57,066.21) (140,367.66) 29,922.00 170,289.66 469.11
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2014

Page 5/7

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 10/31/2014 10/31/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 79,133.00 0.00 (79,133.00) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4,741.52 86,843.44 0.00 (86,843.44) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 2,226,461.60 0.00 (2,226,461.60) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 4,741.52 2,392,438.04 0.00 (2,392,438.04) 100.00
Expenditures
58100 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,330,425.17 0.00 (2,330,425.17) 100.00
58200 INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 70,215.00 489,582.40 0.00 (489,582.40) 100.00
58290 2,000.00 36,803.12 0.00 (36,803.12) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 72,215.00 2,856,810.69 0.00 (2,856,810.69) 100.00
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 4,741.52 2,392,438.04 0.00 (2,392,438.04) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 72,215.00 2,856,810.69 0.00 (2,856,810.69) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (67,473.48) (464,372.65) 0.00 464,372.65 100.00
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2014
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 10/31/2014 10/31/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 151.45 852.87 0.00 (852.87) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 3,035,000.00 0.00 (3,035,000.00) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 151.45 3,035,852.87 0.00 (3,035,852.87) 100.00
Expenditures
57100 114.62 268,918.68 0.00 (268,918.68) 100.00
57220 0.00 304,477.62 0.00 (304,477.62) 100.00
57330 944,186.51 983,476.20 0.00 (983,476.20) 100.00
57332 STREET CONSTRUCTION 0.00 6,130.53 0.00 (6,130.53) 100.00
57344 SIDEWALKS 0.00 5,813.08 0.00 (5,813.08) 100.00
57345 SIDEWALKS 2,175.00 20,207.80 0.00 (20,207.80) 100.00
57620 50,054.82 78,513.76 0.00 (78,513.76) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 996,530.95 1,667,537.67 0.00 (1,667,537.67) 100.00
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 151.45 3,035,852.87 0.00 (3,035,852.87) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 996,530.95 1,667,537.67 0.00 (1,667,537.67) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (996,379.50) 1,368,315.20 0.00 (1,368,315.20) 100.00
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2014
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 10/31/2014 10/31/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 121,581.50 0.00 (121,581.50) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.00 10,808.13 0.00 (10,808.13) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 (200,000.00) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 0.00 332,389.63 0.00 (332,389.63) 100.00
Expenditures
57140 17,767.05 64,542.08 0.00 (64,542.08) 100.00
57190 0.00 11,295.95 0.00 (11,295.95) 100.00
57191 0.00 137,996.40 0.00 (137,996.40) 100.00
57210 0.00 57,794.26 0.00 (57,794.26) 100.00
57220 0.00 64,335.89 0.00 (64,335.89) 100.00
57331 STREET CONSTRUCTION 42,578.83 299,818.19 0.00 (299,818.19) 100.00
57620 0.00 27,112.53 0.00 (27,112.53) 100.00
57630 160.00 320.00 0.00 (320.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 60,505.88 663,215.30 0.00 (663,215.30) 100.00
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 332,389.63 0.00 (332,389.63) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 60,505.88 663,215.30 0.00 (663,215.30) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (60,505.88) (330,825.67) 0.00 330,825.67 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 308,457.58 9,841,147.88 13,130,976.00 3,289,828.12 74.95
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 1,968,087.14 16,562,214.81 13,094,716.00 (3,467,498.81) 126.48
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,659,629.56) (6,721,066.93) 36,260.00 6,757,326.93 .8,535.76
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FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
October 28, 2014 — 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Alderpersons Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Pat O’Connor, Tim Swadley and Mayor
Donna Olson

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan and Charles VerVoort

Absent and Excused:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Christianson called the meeting to order at 6:00p.m.

Communications:
COW meeting Thursday Oct 30

Reports / Contingency-September Treasurer’s Report:
No action taken

Finance Committee Minutes of October 14, 2014:

Moved by O’Connor, seconded by Jenson to recommend approval of the Finance
Committee minutes of October 14, 2014 as presented. Motion carried unanimously
with Mayor Olson voting.

Action Regarding Resolution R =128 — 14 Approving the Drug and Alcohol
Testing Policy for F.D.S. Enterprises:

Moved by O’Connor, seconded by Swadley to recommend Council approve the
Resolution approving the drug and alcohol testing policy for F.D.S. Enterprises. Motion
carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.

Future Agenda ltems:
Development agreement if it changes.
Policies — take the top 5. Keep a list of 5 in front of us.

Moved by Jenson, seconded by Christianson to adjourn at 6:17 pm. Motion carried
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted
Laurie Sullivan
Finance Director
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CITY OF STOUGHTON POLICY FOR THE SOLICITATION,

ACCEPTANCE, AND DISTRIBUTION OF MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS AND

REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY

The Common Council of the City of Stoughton recognizes the value of encouraging
contributions for the use of City departments in order to defer the need to raise taxes to provide
necessary City services. Private contributions also allow individuals and organizations to take an
active role in improving the quality of life and promoting wider enjoyment of community
activities and resources. To promote consistent and best practices by all City employees and
departments, and to ensure compliance with applicable laws and accounting procedures, the
Common Council establishes the following policy and guidelines related to the solicitation,
acceptance, and distribution of donated monetary gifts and real or personal property for use by
the City and its Departments:

1.

Solicitation of voluntary contributions shall not violate the Code of Ethics for local officials
under Wisconsin Statutes and Stoughton Ordinances. In addition, no solicitation shall state or
imply that a donation will influence or affect how the party is treated by City officers and
employees.

All fundraising and solicitation efforts shall be consistent with the missions, goals and
mandates of the City. Solicitation for business, commercial, or personal reasons by City
employees not directly related to City operations is prohibited. All donated funds or property
become public property upon acceptance and shall be used or expended for public purposes.

All fundraising and solicitation efforts to support City programs and projects shall be
authorized by the Common Council after prior review and recommendation by the
appropriate oversight Committee, Commission, or Board. Council authorization may include
continuing authorization or authorization for a one-time only project.

Following Council authorization, the department shall obtain the written approval of the
Finance Director/Treasurer regarding procedures for the fundraising project. Said approval
shall include proper accounting protocols for fundraising revenues and expenditures to be
coordinated through the office of the Finance Director/Treasurer. No department shall be
allowed to maintain a checking or savings account for fundraising activities that is separate
from the City accounting system.

ADOPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL: March 13, 2007
S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\DONATION.docx
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT AND DEPRECIATION

Purpose:
To establish a fiscally responsible Vehicle and Equipment Replacement policy to insure

that the full service life of each City vehicle or item of equipment is achieved and that
uniform guidelines are implemented among all departments. The purpose of this policy is
to establish a funding mechanism to provide reserves for the systematic replacement of
capital equipment, and reduce long term debt and borrowing, by committing the funds to
reserve, and by setting guidelines for the use of the reserve fund.

Reserve Fund Commitment:

The Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund is not available for expenditure for any other
purpose than is laid out in this polity. By resolution of the Council and adoption of this
policy, the Equipment Replacement Reserve will be classified as "Committed Fund
Balance" in the City's Financial Statements.

The City shall commit $250,000 of its Annual Tax Levy and increase the Levy and
additional $50,000 per year for years 2013 to 2017, to the Vehicle and Equipment
Replacement Reserve Fund. Future additional revenue will be considered by the Council
to stabilize this fund.

GASB 54 Fund balance Definition:

Committed fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by a government
itself, using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed,
amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government takes the highest-
level action (3/4 vote of the Council) to remove or change the constraint.

Objective:
Setting aside equipment and vehicle reserves from current funds promotes prudent
financial management by:

Increasing awareness of the ongoing need for equipment replacement

Segregating dollars reserved for future vehicle and equipment purchases.

Reduce long term debt from borrowing for equipment needs.

Preventing inadvertent use of equipment reserves for non-equipment expenditures
Encouraging departments to do more long-term planning and decrease the cyclical
tendencies inherent when budgeting and funding for the equipment only in the year
of the intended purchase

The Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Plan (ERP) is a twenty-year forecast and a five-
year plan of equipment needs within the City. It is intended to inform the Council and
citizens of the major equipment needs on the horizon. The first year of the plan becomes
an adopted equipment budget and relates to the operating budget of the equipment
replacement fund, which is approved on an annual basis. The remaining nineteen years
represent an estimate of equipment needs and funding capabilities of the City.

Funding requirements vary from year to year. Equipment needs are evaluated each year
and the schedule modified to account for changes in the condition of the equipment. Some







items may need replacement sooner than expected due to high maintenance costs and other
items lives may be extended thus delaying their replacement. The City's Fleet Maintenance
Manager will evaluate each piece of equipment each year and update the maintenance
records and condition of the equipment so as to maximize the life of each piece of
equipment.

Funding Goals:

Maintain Minimum Cash Surpluses - avoid excessive "“cash reserve" surpluses
being accumulated to be spent in future years.

Maintain Level Income Sources - provide for even annual contributions and
income sources to be more readily budgeted.

Base Income Sources on the Twenty-Year Expenditures

Annual Review and Appropriation:

The CIP committee will review scheduled Vehicle and Equipment replacement
recommendations and Fund Balance annually, starting in the month of June, and adjust the
schedule as is necessary. The CIP committee will recommend approval of projects to be
funded in compliance with the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund policy annually
during the budget process.

Replacement Policy:

The City Fleet Maintenance Manager is responsible for recommending replacement based
on scoring methods with the input from Department Heads as to replacement due to
technology changes or changes in the standards.

Replacement criteria for City-owned vehicles/Equipment will depend primarily on a
point system, which is based upon:

Age

Miles/Hour Usage

Type of Service

Reliability

Maintenance and Repair Costs
Condition

Regulations

Nook~wnE

Point Range Chart Note: The City may decide to retain a vehicle beyond the stated
criteria after evaluation of anticipated usage, repairs and operating costs, or sell before
stated criteria.

Each City Vehicle has been placed in a category, as listed below, so a replacement
standard can be followed:

Category "A-1""

This category consists of the Police Department's Patrol Car Program, which is used
primarily in dealing with the public. Because these cars are assigned for daily patrol officer
duties, the targeted cycle is 3 years or 80,000 miles. This group uses a fleet of six vehicles
that are rotated to keep mileages low and to spread mileage across the vehicle group.

Cateqgory ""A-2""








This category consists of the Police Department’'s Administrative and Detective vehicles,
which are used primarily in dealing with the public. Because these vehicles are normally
assigned to perform different types of activity such as administrative support, investigative
follow, and surveillance work they may be pooled, rotated and replaced at the discretion of
the operating department. The target replacement period for this group is eight years or
100,000 miles. The department will formulate the replacement based on indicated factors.
The department may also, from time to time, decide to retain or replace a vehicle outside
this service consideration based on anticipated or need of a "clean" vehicle for needs of
surveillance. This determination shall not compromise any vehicle operating requirements.

Category ""B"
This category consists of all other cars and pickups, which use does not significantly affect

the public image of the City of Stoughton. These vehicles should not be replaced earlier than
100,000 miles, 10,000 operating hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably
higher than vehicles of the same type. Pickup trucks are cycled down to Parks Department
after 10 years.

Category "C"

This category consists of one ton dump trucks that are used to serve the public on a day-to-
day basis. These vehicles should not be replaced earlier than 75,000 miles, 8,000 operating
hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably higher than vehicles of the same
type. One ton dump trucks are cycled down to Parks Department after 10 years.

Category ""D"

This category consists of all patrol trucks with a GVRW above 26,000 Ibs. that are used to
serve the public on a day-to-day basis. Replacement of this category may be made after
60,000 miles, 5,000 operating hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably higher
than vehicles of the same type.

Category "E"
This category consists of Street Sweepers, Leaf Vacuums, and Bucket Truck that are

used to serve the public on a day-to-day basis. Replacement of this category may be
made after 5,000 operating hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably
higher than vehicles of the same type.

Category ""F"
This category consists of heavy off-road equipment (loaders, backhoes, graders) that is used

to serve the public on an "as needed" basis. Replacement of this category may be made after
3,500 operating hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably higher than vehicles
of the same type.

Category "G"

This category consists of other small off-road equipment (tractors, mowers, bobcat, stump
grinder, and other small riding equipment or attachments) that are used to serve the public on
an "as needed" basis. Replacement of this category may be made after 2,500 operating hours,
or provided the maintenance cost is considerably higher than vehicles of the same type.

Category ""H"
This category consists of First Line and Reserve Automotive Fire Apparatus, Engines.
Apparatus that is greater than 15 years old will be replaced by apparatus that meets the most








up to date NFPA standards. The Apparatus that is greater than 15 years old, that has been
properly maintained and that is still in serviceable condition may be place in reserve status.
Apparatus that were not manufacture to the applicable NFPA Standards or that are over 25
years old may be taken out of service.

Category 1"

This category consists of First Line Automotive Fire Apparatus consisting of Ladders,

Tenders and Squads. Ladder and tender apparatus that is greater than 20 years of age may be
replaced. Squad apparatus that is 15 years old may be replaced by apparatus that meets the
applicable NFPA Standards. Generally the apparatus in this category are not moved to
reserve status.

Category "'J"" - Specialized Fire Department Equipment

This category consists of specialized, generally non vehicle fire department equipment. This
equipment is used at different types of emergency incidents as well as for training of first
responders.

Category "K' - Park Equipment

This category consists of park equipment consisting of playground structures, fence lines
and backstops, dugouts, scoreboards, court surfaces etc. Replacement schedules are based
on manufacturer's recommendations but should be open to change based on the actual
condition and need.

Adopted 2012

S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\FLEET 2012.docx
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ATTACHMENT "A"
Guide for Early Replacement of City-Owned Vehicles

The consideration of early replacement of a vehicle often arises when major expenditures
are necessary to restore it to a safe operating condition (e.g., major component failure or
incident damage). The economic effect of such repairs cannot be avoided because the cost
to the City is normally about the same whether the vehicle is sold in un-repaired condition
or restored to repaired condition.

However, replacement prior to the normal criteria for vehicles will result in an acceleration
of all future replacement cost cycles required to satisfy a continuing vehicle need. This
acceleration of cost cycles causes a sizable increase in total present value cost of all future
cycles and should be avoided whenever possible. Major vehicle repairs should always be
made, with two exceptions:

1. Major expenditures for repair should not be made when the cost of the repair plus
the vehicle salvage in un-repaired condition exceeds its wholesale value in
repaired condition.

2. Major deferrable expenditures should not be made when a vehicle is in the final year
of its retention cycle. During this period the penalty for early replacement is small
and, therefore, the vehicle should be replaced rather than repaired.







ATTACHMENT "B"
Depreciation Formula

Current acquisition price of each vehicle divided by the utilization cycle (mileage, hours or
total maintenance cost) will provide the yearly depreciation allowance.

EXAMPLE A
Engine Hours: $300,000.00 truck divided by the target replacement cycle of 6,000 engine
hours will give a depreciation cost of $50.00 per engine hour.

Taking the $50.00 times the number of engine hours (560) the vehicle was operated the
previous year will give you the yearly depreciation amount of $28,000.00.

EXAMPLE B
Mileage: $24,000.00 police vehicle divided by the target replacement cycle of 80,000 miles
will give you a depreciation cost of $.30 per mile.

$0.30 times the number of miles (20,000) the vehicle was driven the previous year will give
you the yearly depreciation amount of $6,000.00.

EXAMPLE C
Maintenance Cost: depreciate the original purchase price by 15% per year, for power hand
tools, trailers, etc.

Replace item only when the maintenance cost reaches the original purchase price.







ATTACHMENT "C"

Point Ranges for Replacement Consideration

Point Scale Condition Description

20 points and under I. Excellent Do not replace

21 to 28 points 1. Good Re-evaluate for the following years budget

29 to 35 points 1. Fair Qualifies for replacement if budget allows or M/R cost exceed

60 % of replacement cost
Above 36 points IV. Poor Needs priority replacement







ATTACHMENT "D"

Point Ranges Detail for Sedans, SUV's, Trucks (1 Ton and Less)

(Used for Categories A-1, A-2, B, C)

Factor Points Description
1 Each Year of Chronological Age
1 Each 8,000 miles or 250 hours of usage
Age 1 Standard Sedans, SUV's, pickups
Hours/Usage 2 Standard vehicles with occasional off-road use
Typeof Service | 3 Any vehicle that pulls trailers, hauls heavy loads and has continued off-road usage
4 Any vehicle involved in snow removal
5 Police units
1 In shop one time within three month time period, no major breakdowns or road calls
Reliability 2 In shop one time within three month time period, 1 breakdown/road call within same period
PM Work Not 3 In shop more than once within 3 month time period, 1 breakdown/road call in same time period
Included 4 In shop more than twice within one month time period, 1 or more breakdown/road call in same time period
5 In shop more than twice monthly, two or more breakdowns within one month time period
1 Maintenance costs are less than or equal to 20% of replacement cost
M & R Costs 2 Maintenance costs are 21-40% of replacement cost
Incident Repair | 3 Maintenance costs are 41-60% of replacement cost
Not Included 4 Maintenance costs are 61-80% of replacement cost
5 Maintenance costs are greater than or equal to 81% of replacement costs
1 No visual damage or rust, good drive train
2 Minor imperfections in body and paint surface, (no rips, tears, burns), good drive train
Noticeable imperfections in body and paint surface, minor rust, minor damage for add-on equipment,
3 worn interior (one or more rips, tears, burns) and weak or noisy drive train
Condition Previous accident damage, poor paint and body condition, rust (holes), bad interior (rips, tears, cracked
4 dash) major damage for add-one equipment and on drive train component bad
cracked dash) major damage for add-on equipment and on drive train component bad
Previous accident damage, poor paint and body condition, rust (holes), bad interior (rips, tears, cracked
5 dash) major damage for add-on equipment and on drive train component bad
Point Ranges Condition Description
0-20 Excellent Do not replace
21-28 Good Re-evaluate for replacement for next year's budget
29-35 Fair Qualifies for replacement this year or if M/R cost exceed 60% of cost
36+ Poor Needs priority replacement








ATTACHMENT "E"

Point Ranges Detail for Heavy Equipment and Vehicles
(Used for Categories D, E, F)

Factor Points Description
1 Each Year of Chronological Age
1 Each 8,000 miles or 250 hours of usage
Age 1 Standards duties as equipped
HOTU;SE)/;J g?ge 2 Standards duties when used with attachments
Service 3 Multiple duties on seasons
4 Extreme duties in harmful atmosphere(dust, salt, water, waste solids)
5 Heavy construction work including snow removal
1 In shop one time within three month time period, no major breakdowns or road calls
Reliability PM 2 In shop one time within three month time period, 1 breakdown/road call within 3 month period
Work Not 3 In shop more than once within 3 month time period, 1 breakdown /road call in same time period
Included In shop more than twice within one month time period, 1 or more breakdown/road call in same time
4 period
5 In shop more than twice monthly, two or more breakdowns within one month time period
1 Maintenance costs are less than or equal to 20% of replacement cost
M & R Costs 2 Maintenance costs are 21-40% of replacement cost
R:ar;)(;idrelr\]ltot 3 Maintenance costs are 41-60% of replacement cost
Included 4 Maintenance costs are 61-80% of replacement cost
5 Maintenance costs are greater than or equal to 81% of replacement costs
1 Good condition, fully functional
2 Fair body, functional
Condition 3 Minor body damage, weak operating system
4 Severe damage, components not functional
5 Extreme damage, inoperable
Point Ranges Condition Description
0-20 Excellent Do not replace
21-28 Good Re-evaluate for replacement for next year's budget
29-35 Fair Qualifies for replacement this year if budget allows or if M/R cost exceed 60% of cost
36+ Poor Needs priority replacement








ATTACHMENT "F"

Point Ranges Detail for Specialty Equipment and Vehicles

Category G
Factor Points Description
Age 1 Each Year of Chronological Age
Hours/Usa, 1 Each 200 hours of operation
ge 2 Standard Duties
3 Standard Duties Reserve Status
Reliability 1 In Shop one time within three month time period, no major breakdowns or road calls
2 In Shop one time within three month time period, 1 breakdown/ road call within three
PM work 3 In™™ 400" more than once within three month time period, one breakdown/road call within
Not 4 INT™ o o than twice within one month time period, one or more breakdown/road call
Included 5 W e et twice monthly, two or more breakdownss within one mortth time period
M &R 1 Maintenance Costs are less than or equal to 20% of replacement cost
1ef3tht 2 Maintenance Costs are 21-40% of replacement cost
Repair 3 Maintenance Costs are 41-60% of replacement cost
Not 4 Maintenance Costs are 61-80% of replacement cost
lldd 5 Maintenance Costs are greater than or equal to 81% of replacement cost
0 Good Condition
Condition 2 Fair body, functional
3 Minor Body Damage, week operating system
4 Severe damage, compoants not functional
5 Extreme damage, inoperable
0 Meets Current NFPA Standards
Safety 4 Generaly meets current NFPA Standards
8 Does Not meet current NFPA Standards
Point Condition Description
VK] Excellent [ Do not Replace
24-28 Very Good [ Re-evaluate for next year's budget
29-33 Good Qualifies for replacement this year if M?R cost exceed 60% of cost to replace
34-38 Fair Qualifies fir replacement this year if budget allows
39+ Poor Needs priority replacement








ATTACHMENT "G"

Point Ranges Automotive Fire Apparatus
(Used for Categories H, 1)

Replcement Guidelines

Equipment does not always

Factor Points Description
Age 1 Each Year of Chronological Age
10 Equipment is outside the manufactureres Recommended Life
0 Equipment performs as required

10 perform as required Equipment
Reliability 2
0 Equipment technlogically performs as required
Technology 5 Equipment has been technlogically outdated by advancements
10 Equipment does not meet technological requirements of the department
0 Good Condition
Condition 2 Fair condition
5 Poor condition
20 Inoperable condition
0 Meets current NFPA and other regulatory standards
Safety 2 Generally meets current NFPA and other regulatory standards
10 Does Not meet current NFPA and other regulatory standards
20 Equipment Not Safe to Operate - Remove From Service
Point Condition Replacement Recommendation
0799 Good Do not Replace
10-14 Fair Watch condition - Evaluate replacement schedule
15-19 Poor Evaluate for replacement ASAP
20 + Non | Needs priority replacement - Remove From Service








ATTACHMENT "H"

Point Ranges Parks Equipment

Points Description
0 Good condition, fully functional
2 Fair, functional
Condition 4 Minor damage
6 Severe damage
8 Unusable
0 Requires maintenance less than one time within three month time period,
Reliability 1 Requires maintenance one time within three month time period,
PM Work - - o - -
Factor Not 2 Requires maintenance more than once within 3 month time period,
Included 3 Requires maintenance more than twice within one month time period,
4 Requires maintenance more than twice monthly.
0 Meets Current CVMIC Standards
Safety 2 Acceptable by Current CVMIC Standards
10 Does NOT meet Current CVMIC Standards
Point Ranges Condition Description
0 Excellent Do not replace
1-5 Very Good | Do not replace
6-7 Good Do not replace
8-9 Fair Evaluate for future replacement
10+ Poor Needs priority replacement or elimination










CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

ESTABLISHING A VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND AND
CORRESPONDING EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT POLICY

Committee Action:  CIP Committee Approved 6-0 w/ Mayor voting
Fiscal Impact: $250,000 current annual Tax Levy + Additional $50,000 per year 2013-2017

File Number: R -89-2012 DateIntroduced: June 26, 2012

WHEREAS, Cities are authorized by the provisions of Section 65.90, Wisconsin Statutes, to
establish reserve fundsto finance specificaly identified future capita expenditures and;

WHEREAS, the Common Council hereby finds and determines that it is necessary, desirable
and in the best interest of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, Wisconsin (the "City") to establish a
reserve fund and corresponding policy for the replacement of City owned equipment;

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City hereby finds and determines that the VVehicle and
Equipment Replacement Fund Reserve shall be designated a Committed Fund Balance as described by
Statement 54 of the Government A ccounting Standards Board;

WHEREAS, the CIP Committee met on June 7, 2012 to consider the Vehicle and Equipment
Replacement Policy and recommends gpprovd;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City that the proper
City Officids are hereby directed and authorized to establish the Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund
in accordance with the Equipment Replacement Policy as recommended.

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote ?-?
Mayoral Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: [ ] Override Vote ?2-?

-1-QB\ 9763830. 1







CITY OF STOUGHTON
VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT AND DEPRECIATION
Adopted 06/26/2012

Purpose:

To establish afiscally responsible Vehicle and Equipment Replacement policy to insure
that the full servicelife of each City vehicle or item of equipment is achieved and that
uniform guidelines are implemented among al departments. The purpose of this policy
isto establish afunding mechanism to provide reserves for the systematic replacement of
capital equipment, and reduce long term debt and borrowing, by committing the funds to
reserve, and by setting guidelines for the use of the reserve fund.

Reserve Fund Commitment:

The Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund is not available for expenditure for any other
purpose than islaid out in this polity. By resolution of the Council and adoption of this
policy, the Equipment Replacement Reserve will be classified as “ Committed Fund
Balance’ in the City’s Financial Statements.

The City shall commit $250,000 of its Annual Tax Levy and increase the Levy and
additional $50,000 per year for years 2013 to 2017, to the Vehicle and Equipment
Replacement Reserve Fund. Future additional revenue will be considered by the Council
to stabilize this fund.

GASB 54 Fund balance Definition:

Committed fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by a government
itself, using its highest level of decision-making authority; to be reported as committed,
amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government takes the highest-
level action (3/4 vote of the Council) to remove or change the constraint.

Objective:

Setting aside equipment and vehicle reserves from current funds promotes prudent
financia management by:
e Increasing awareness of the ongoing need for equipment replacement

e Segregating dollars reserved for future vehicle and equipment purchases.
e Reduce long term debt from borrowing for equipment needs.

e Preventing inadvertent use of equipment reserves for non-equipment expenditures
e Encouraging departments to do more long-term planning and decrease the cyclical
tendencies inherent when budgeting and funding for the equipment only in the

year of the intended purchase
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The Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Plan (ERP) is a twenty-year forecast and a
five-year plan of equipment needs within the City. It isintended to inform the Council
and citizens of the major equipment needs on the horizon. Thefirst year of the plan
becomes an adopted equipment budget and relates to the operating budget of the
equipment replacement fund, which is approved on an annual basis. The remaining
nineteen years represent an estimate of equipment needs and funding capabilities of the
City.

Funding requirements vary from year to year. Equipment needs are evaluated each year
and the schedule modified to account for changes in the condition of the equipment.
Some items may need replacement sooner than expected due to high maintenance costs
and other items lives may be extended thus delaying their replacement. The City’s Fleet
Maintenance Manager will evaluate each piece of equipment each year and update the
maintenance records and condition of the equipment so as to maximize the life of each
piece of equipment.

Funding Goals:

e Maintain Minimum Cash Surpluses - avoid excessive "cash reserve" surpluses
being accumulated to be spent in future years.

e Maintain Level Income Sources - provide for even annual contributions and
income sources to be more readily budgeted.

e Base Income Sources on the Twenty-Y ear Expenditures

Annual Review and Appropriation:

The CIP committee will review scheduled Vehicle and Equipment replacement
recommendations and Fund Balance annually, starting in the month of June, and adjust
the schedule as is necessary. The CIP committee will recommend approval of projectsto
be funded in compliance with the Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Fund policy
annually during the budget process.

Replacement Policy:

The City Fleet Maintenance Manager is responsible for recommending replacement
based on scoring methods with the input from Department Heads as to replacement due
to technology changes or changesin the standards.

Replacement criteriafor City-owned vehicles/Equipment will depend primarily on a
point system, which is based upon:

Age

Miles/Hour Usage

Type of Service

Reliability

Maintenance and Repair Costs
Condition

Regulations

NoukwdpE







Point Range Chart Note: The City may decide to retain avehicle beyond the stated
criteria after evaluation of anticipated usage, repairs and operating costs, or sell before
stated criteria.

Each City Vehicle has been placed in a category, as listed below, so areplacement
standard can be followed:

Category “A-1"

This category consists of the Police Department’s Patrol Car Program, which is used primarily in
deding with the public. Because these cars are assigned for daily patrol officer duties, the
targeted cycleis 3 years or 80,000 miles. This group uses afleet of six vehiclesthat are rotated to
keep mileages low and to spread mileage across the vehicle group.

Category “A-2"

This category consists of the Police Department’s Administrative and Detective vehicles, which
are used primarily in dealing with the public. Because these vehicles are normally assigned to
perform different types of activity such as administrative support, investigative follow, and
surveillance work they may be pooled, rotated and replaced at the discretion of the operating
department. The target replacement period for this group is eight years or 100,000 miles. The
department will formulate the replacement based on indicated factors. The department may also,
from time to time, decide to retain or replace a vehicle outside this service consideration based on
anticipated or need of a “clean” vehicle for needs of surveillance. This determination shall not
compromise any vehicle operating requirements.

Category “B”
This category consists of al other cars and pickups, which use does not significantly affect the

public image of the City of Stoughton. These vehicles should not be replaced earlier than
100,000 miles, 10,000 operating hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably higher
than vehicles of the same type. Pickup trucks are cycled down to Parks Department after 10 years.

Category “C”
This category consists of one ton dump trucks that are used to serve the public on a day-to-day

basis. These vehicles should not be replaced earlier than 75,000 miles, 8,000 operating hours, or
provided the maintenance cost is considerably higher than vehicles of the same type. One ton
dump trucks are cycled down to Parks Department after 10 years.

Category “D”
This category consists of all patrol trucks with a GVRW above 26,000 Ibs. that are used to serve

the public on a day-to-day basis. Replacement of this category may be made after 60,000 miles,
5,000 operating hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably higher than vehicles of
the same type.

Category “E”
This category consists of Street Sweepers, Leaf Vacuums, and Bucket Truck that are used to

serve the public on a day-to-day basis. Replacement of this category may be made after 5,000
operating hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably higher than vehicles of the
same type.







Category “F”
This category consists of heavy off-road equipment (loaders, backhoes, graders) that is

used to serve the public on an “as needed” basis. Replacement of this category may be
made after 3,500 operating hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably
higher than vehicles of the same type.

Category “G”
This category consists of other small off-road equipment (tractors, mowers, bobcat,

stump grinder, and other small riding equipment or attachments) that are used to serve the
public on an “as needed” basis. Replacement of this category may be made after 2,500
operating hours, or provided the maintenance cost is considerably higher than vehicles of
the same type.

Category “H”
This category consists of First Line and Reserve Automotive Fire Apparatus, Engines.

Apparatus that is greater than 15 years old will be replaced by apparatus that meets the
most up to date NFPA standards. The Apparatus that is greater than 15 years old, that
has been properly maintained and that is still in serviceable condition may be place in
reserve status. Apparatus that were not manufacture to the applicable NFPA Standards or
that are over 25 years old may be taken out of service.

Category “I”

This category consists of First Line Automotive Fire Apparatus consisting of Ladders,

Tenders and Squads. Ladder and tender apparatus that is greater than 20 years of age
may be replaced. Squad apparatus that is 15 years old may be replaced by apparatus that
meets the applicable NFPA Standards. Generally the apparatus in this category are not
moved to reserve status.

Category “J” - Speciaized Fire Department Equi pment

This category consists of specialized, generally non vehicle fire department equipment.
This equipment is used at different types of emergency incidents as well as for training of
first responders.

Category “K” - Park Equipment

This category consists of park equipment consisting of playground structures, fence lines
and backstops, dugouts, scoreboards, court surfaces etc. Replacement schedules are
based on manufacturer’ s recommendations but should be open to change based on the
actual condition and need.








ATTACHMENT “A”

Guidefor Early Replacement of City-Owned Vehicles

The consideration of early replacement of a vehicle often arises when major expenditures are
necessary to restore it to a safe operating condition (e.g., major component failure or incident
damage). The economic effect of such repairs cannot be avoided because the cost to the City is
normally about the same whether the vehicle is sold in un-repaired condition or restored to
repaired condition.

However, replacement prior to the normal criteriafor vehicles will result in an acceleration of al
future replacement cost cycles required to satisfy a continuing vehicle need. This acceleration of
cost cycles causes a sizable increase in total present value cost of all future cycles and should be
avoided whenever possible. Mgjor vehicle repairs should aways be made, with two exceptions:

1. Major expenditures for repair should not be made when the cost of the repair plus the
vehicle salvage in un-repaired condition exceeds its wholesale value in repaired
condition.

2. Magjor deferrable expenditures should not be made when a vehicle is in the fina year of
its retention cycle. During this period the penalty for early replacement is small and,
therefore, the vehicle should be replaced rather than repaired.







ATTACHMENT “B”
Depreciation Formula

Current acquisition price of each vehicle divided by the utilization cycle (mileage, hours or tota
maintenance cost) will provide the yearly depreciation allowance.

EXAMPLE A
Engine Hours: $300,000.00 truck divided by the target replacement cycle of 6,000 engine hours
will give a depreciation cost of $50.00 per engine hour.

Taking the $50.00 times the number of engine hours (560) the vehicle was operated the previous
year will give you the yearly depreciation amount of $28,000.00.

EXAMPLE B
Mileage: $24,000.00 police vehicle divided by the target replacement cycle of 80,000 miles will
give you a depreciation cost of $.30 per mile.

$0.30 times the number of miles (20,000) the vehicle was driven the previous year will give you
the yearly depreciation amount of $6,000.00.

EXAMPLE C
Maintenance Cost: depreciate the origina purchase price by 15% per year, for power hand tools,
trailers, etc.

Replace item only when the maintenance cost reaches the original purchase price.







Point Scale

20 points and under
21 to 28 points
29to 35 points

Above 36 points

ATTACHMENT “C”

Point Rangesfor Replacement Consider ation

Condition Description

I. Excellent Do not replace

1. Good Re-evaluate for the following years budget

I1. Fair Qualifies for replacement if budget allows or M/R cost exceed
60 % of replacement cost

1V. Poor Needs priority replacement







CITY OF STOUGHTON

VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT AND DEPRECIATION

ATTACHMENT “D”

Point Ranges Detail for Sedans, SUV'’s, Trucks (1 Ton and L ess)

(Used for Categories A-1, A-2, B, C)

Factor Points Description
1 Each Y ear of Chronological Age
1 Each 8,000 miles or 250 hours of usage
Age 1 Standard Sedans, SUV's, pickups
Hours/Usage 2 Standard vehicles with occasional off-road use
Typeof Service | 3 Any vehicle that pullstrailers, hauls heavy loads and has continued off-road usage
4 Any vehicleinvolved in snow removal
5 Palice units
1 In shop one time within three month time period, no major breakdowns or road calls
Reliability 2 In shop one time within three month time period, 1 breakdown/road call within same period
PM Work Not 3 In shop more than once within 3 month time period, 1 breskdown /road call in same time period
Included 4 In shop more than twice within one month time period, 1 or more breakdown/road call in same time period
5 In shop more than twice monthly, two or more breakdowns within one month time period
1 Maintenance costs are less than or equal to 20% of replacement cost
M & R Costs 2 Maintenance costs are 21-40% of replacement cost
Incident Repair | 3 Maintenance costs are 41-60% of replacement cost
Not Included 4 Maintenance costs are 61-80% of replacement cost
5 Maintenance costs are greater than or equal to 81% of replacement costs
1 No visual damage or rust, good drivetrain
2 Minor imperfectionsin body and paint surface, (no rips, tears, burns), good drivetrain
Noticeable imperfections in body and paint surface, minor rust, minor damage for add-on equipment, worn
3 interior (one or morerips, tears, burns) and weak or noisy drivetrain
Condition Previous accident damage, poor paint and body condition, rust (holes), bad interior (rips, tears, cracked dash)
4 major damage for add-one equipment and on drive train component bad
cracked dash) major damage for add-on eguipment and on drive train component bad
Previous accident damage, poor paint and body condition, rust (holes), bad interior (rips, tears, cracked dash)
5 major damage for add-on equipment and on drive train component bad
Point Ranges Condition Description
0-20 Excdlent Do not replace
21-28 Good Re-evauate for replacement for next year's budget
29-35 Fair Qualifies for replacement this year or if M/R cost exceed 60% of cost
36+ Poor Needs priority replacement








CITY OF STOUGHTON

VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT AND DEPRECIATION

ATTACHMENT “E”

Point Ranges Detail for Heavy Equipment and Vehicles
(Used for CategoriesD, E, F)

Factor Points Description
1 Each Year of Chronological Age
1 Each 8,000 miles or 250 hours of usage
Age 1 Standards duties as equipped
Hours/Usage - .
Type of 2 Standards duties when used with attachments
Service 3 Multiple duties on seasons
4 Extreme duties in harmful atmosphere(dust, salt, water, waste solids)
5 Heavy construction work including snow removal
1 In shop one time within three month time period, no major breakdowns or road calls
Reliability PM 2 In shop one time within three month time period, 1 breakdown/road call within 3 month period
Work Not 3 In shop more than once within 3 month time period, 1 breakdown /road call in same time period
Included In shop more than twice within one month time period, 1 or more breakdown/road call in same time
4 period
5 In shop more than twice monthly, two or more breakdowns within one month time period
1 Maintenance costs are less than or equal to 20% of replacement cost
M ﬁ‘]gdggfts 2 Maintenance costs are 21-40% of replacement cost
Repair Not 3 Maintenance costs are 41-60% of replacement cost
Included 4 Maintenance costs are 61-80% of replacement cost
5 Maintenance costs are greater than or equal to 81% of replacement costs
1 Good condition, fully functional
2 Fair body, functional
Condition 3 Minor body damage, weak operating system
4 Severe damage, components not functional
5 Extreme damage, inoperable
Point Ranges | Condition Description
0-20 Excellent | Do not replace
21-28 Good Re-evaluate for replacement for next year’'s budget
29-35 Fair Qualifies for replacement this year if budget allows or if M/R cost exceed 60% of cost
36+ Poor Needs priority replacement








CITY OF STOUGHTON

VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT AND DEPRECIATION

ATTACHMENT “F”

Point Ranges Detail for Specialty Equipment and Vehicles

Category G
Factor Points Description
Age 1 Each Year of Chronological Age
Hours/Usa 1 Each 200 hours of operation
ge 2 Standard Duties
3 Standard Duties Reserve Status
Reliability 1 In Shop one time within three month time period, no major breakdowns or road calls
2 In Shop one time within three month time period, 1T breakdown/ road call within three
PM work 3 In shop more than once within three month time period, one breakdown/road call within
Not 4 In_ shop more than twice within one month time period, one or more breakdown/road call
Included 5 In shop more than twice monthly, two or more breakdownss within one month time period
M&R 1 Maintenance Costs are less than or equal to 20% of replacement cost
Incident 2 Maintenance Costs are 21-40% of replacement cost
Repair 3 Maintenance Costs are 41-60% of replacement cost
Not 4 Maintenance Costs are 61-80% of replacement cost
5 Maintenance Costs are greater than or equal to 81% of replacement cost
0 Good Condition
Condition 2 Fair body, functional
3 Minor Body Damage, week operating system
4 Severe damage, compoants not functional
5 Extreme damage, inoperable
0 Meets Current NFPA Standards
Safety 4 Generaly meets current NFPA Standards
8 Does Not meet current NFPA Standards
Point Condition Description
0-23 Excellent [Do not Replace
24-28 Very Good [Re-evaluate for next year's budget
29-33 Good Qualifies for replacement this year if M?R cost exceed 60% of cost to replace
34-38 Fair Quialifies fir replacement this year if budget allows
39+ Poor Needs priority replacement
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT AND DEPRECIATION

ATTACHMENT “G”

Point Ranges Automotive Fire Apparatus
(Used for CategoriesH, I)

Replcement Guidelines
Factor Points Description
Age 1 Each Year of Chronological Age
10 Equipment is outside the manufactureres Recommended Life
| 0 [Equipment performs as required
Reliability 2 Equipment does not always
10 perform as required Equipment
0 Equipment technlogically performs as required
Technology 5 Equipment has been technlogically outdated by advancements
10 Equipment does not meet technological requirements of the department
0 Good Condition
Condition 2 Fair condition
5 Poor condition
20 Inoperable condition
0 Meets current NFPA and other regulatory standards
Safety 2 Generally meets current NFPA and other regulatory standards
10 Does Not meet current NFPA and other regulatory standards
20 Equipment Not Safe to Operate - Remove From Service
_Point Condition Replacement Recommendation
0-9 Good Do not Replace
10-14 Fair Watch condition - Evaluate replacement schedule
15-19 Poor Evaluate for replacement ASAP
20 + Non =~ [|Needs priority replacement - Remove From Service
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT AND DEPRECIATION

ATTACHMENT “K”

Point Ranges Parks Equipment

Points Description
0 Good condition, fully functional
2 Fair, functional
Condition 4 Minor damage
6 Severe damage
8 Unusable
o 0 Requires maintenance less than one time within three month time period,
IIQD?JIIE\‘/S:JIrtky 1 Requires maintenance one time within three month time period,
Factor Not 2 Requires maintenance more than once within 3 month time period,
Included 3 Requires maintenance more than twice within one month time period,
4 Requires maintenance more than twice monthly.
Meets Current CVMIC Standards
Safety 2 Acceptable by Current CVMIC Standards
10 Does NOT meet Current CVMIC Standards
Point Ranges | Condition Description
0 Excellent | Do not replace
1-5 Very Good | Do not replace
6-7 Good Do not replace
8-9 Fair Evaluate for future replacement
10+ Poor Needs priority replacement or elimination
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YEAR #YEARS EXPECTED REPLACE Next EST. Total

EQUP PURCHASE EXPECTED REMAININ MENT Replace REPLACEMENT SALVAGE Budget Projects by Total Fund
DEPT CATEGORY DESCRIPTION/NAME & # G YEARS YEAR ment COST VALUE Amount Year Revenue Balance
Streets B Chevy Pickup Truck (Parks) #44 18 0 2008 $1,000
Streets E Trailer 16 Feet (Parks) 1994 15 0 2009 2024 $6,000 $1,000
Fire G Brush 12 1971 20 -21 2012 2032 $43,000 $7,500 $35,500
Fire Equip |Kenwood Mobile Radios (7) 2000 10 -2 2012 2022 $21,000 S0 $21,000
Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #25 2009 3 0 2012 2015 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000
Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #32 2009 3 0 2012 2015 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000 70,500 270,500 $200,000 2012
Fire Equip |Thermo camera, Argo 1998 15 2 2013 2028 $15,000 S0 $15,000
Police Al 2007 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 270 2007 3 1 2013 2016 25,000 4,000 $21,000
Police Al 2008 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 272 2008 3 1 2013 2016 25,000 4,500 $20,500
Police Al 2009 Ford CVPI marked Blue 274 2009 3 1 2013 2016 25,000 4,500 $20,500
Police Al 2008 Columbia NEV 279 2008 5 1 2013 2018 10,000 2,000 $8,000 85,000 300,000 $415,000 2013
Fire F Engine 1 Pierce Pumper 1997 15 -2 2014 2029 $451,000 $20,000 SO
Fire Equip [Uni-Mac extractor 1999 15 2 2014 2029 $9,000 $500 $8,500
Streets C Gas Chevrolet C7500 Patrol Truck #5 2002 12 2 2014 2026 $140,000 $8,000 $132,000
Streets D John Deere Loader 544H #21 1999 15 2 2014 2029 $155,000 $15,000 $140,000
Streets E Landpride Gyro Mower #34 1999 15 2 2014 2029 $15,000 $2,000 $13,000
Streets E Brine Making Equipment 30 2014 2044 $45,000 0 $45,000 338,500 350,000 $426,500 2014








YEAR #YEARS EXPECTED REPLACE Next EST. Total
EQUP PURCHASE EXPECTED REMAININ MENT Replace REPLACEMENT SALVAGE Budget Projects by Total Fund

DEPT CATEGORY DESCRIPTION/NAME & # D YEAR ment COST VALUE Amount Year Revenue Balance YEAR
Fire Equip |Thermo camera, Talsian 2000 15 4 2015 2030 $15,000 SO $15,000

Fire Equip [Hurst Jaws of Life 1978 37 3 2015 2052 $150,000 $5,000 $145,000

Fire Equip [1.75 inch Hose (2200 ft) 2007 8 5 2015 2023 $5,390 S0 $5,390

Fire Equip |Personnal Protective Equip. 1/3 2007 8 3 2015 2023 $35,000 SO $35,000

Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 273 2012 3 3 2015 2018 25,000 5,500 $19,500

Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 276 2012 3 3 2015 2018 25,000 5,500 $19,500

Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #25 2009 3 0 2015 2018 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000

Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #32 2009 3 0 2015 2018 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000

Streets B Chevrolet Pickup Truck #13 2000 15 3 2015 2030 $32,000 $4,000 $28,000

Streets D John Deere 570A Grader #20 1988 30 3 2015 2045 $125,000 $10,000 $115,000 396,390 400,000 $430,110 2015
Fire Equip [Rehab Tent 1, TVI 2006 10 5 2016 2026 $8,000 S0 $8,000

Fire Equip [Rehab Tent 2, TVI 2006 10 5 2016 2026 $8,000 SO $8,000

Fire Equip [Hurst Jaws of Life 1980 36 4 2016 2052 $75,000 $2,500 $72,500

Fire Equip [Hurst Jaws of Life 1988 28 4 2016 2044 $75,000 $2,500 $72,500

Fire Equip (3.0 Inch Hose (1600 ft) 2008 8 5 2016 2024 $8,960 S0 $8,960

Fire Equip |Personnal Protective Equip. 1/3 2008 8 4 2016 2024 $35,000 SO $35,000

Fire Equip |Hose Washer 1970 46 4 2016 2062 $15,000 SO $15,000

Planning B 2004 Ford Econo Van 2004 12 4 2016 2028 $25,000 $6,000 $19,000

Police Al 2008 Chevy Uplander Van 278 2008 8 4 2016 2024 20,000 4,000 $16,000

Police Equip [VHF Master 3 repeater System 2006 10 4 2016 2026 10,000 500 $9,500

Police Al 2007 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 270 2007 3 1 2016 2019 25,000 4,000 $21,000

Police Al 2008 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 272 2008 3 1 2016 2019 25,000 4,500 $20,500

Police Al 2009 Ford CVPI marked Blue 274 2009 3 1 2016 2019 25,000 4,500 $20,500

Streets B Ford Pickup Truck #1 2001 15 4 2016 2031 $35,000 $5,000 $30,000

Streets C Gas Chevrolet C7500 Patrol Truck #16 2004 12 4 2016 2028 $145,000 $10,000 $135,000

Streets D Leaf Vacuum Unit #42 2006 10 4 2016 2026 $50,000 $2,000 $48,000

Streets D Leaf Vacuum Unit #41 2006 10 4 2016 2026 $50,000 $2,000 $48,000

Streets E Elgin Pelican Street Sweeper #12 2002 14 4 2016 2030 $145,000 $10,000 $135,000

Streets E Rhino Ditch Mower #43 2001 15 4 2016 2031 $14,000 $3,500 $10,500

Streets E Line Lazer Paint Sprayer #50 2001 15 4 2016 2031 $12,000 $1,000 $11,000 743,960 450,000 $136,150 2016








YEAR #YEARS EXPECTED REPLACE Next EST. Total
EQUP PURCHASE EXPECTED REMAININ MENT Replace REPLACEMENT SALVAGE Budget Projects by Total Fund

DEPT CATEGORY DESCRIPTION/NAME & # D G YEARS YEAR ment COST VALUE Amount Year Revenue Balance YEAR
Fire F Engine 2 Pierce/Kenworth 2002 15 5 2017 2032 $525,000 $20,000 SO

Fire Equip [ATV 1, Polaris 2002 15 5 2017 2032 $12,000 $3,000 $9,000

Fire Equip [5.0 Inch LDH (2500 Ft) 2009 8 5 2017 2025 $16,375 S0 $16,375

Fire Equip |Personnal Protective Equip. 1/3 2009 8 5 2017 2025 $35,000 SO $35,000

Planning B 2005 Chevy 1/2 Ton Pickup Truck 2005 12 5 2017 2029 $25,000 $6,000 $19,000

Streets C Gas GMC C7500 Patrol Truck #15 2005 12 5 2017 2029 $145,000 $10,000 $135,000

Streets C Gas GMC C7500 Patrol Truck #18 2005 12 5 2017 2029 $145,000 $10,000 $135,000

Streets D John Deere 310SG Backhoe #23 2003 15 5 2017 2032 $130,000 $15,000 $115,000

Streets E Self Contained Trailer #45 2002 15 5 2017 2032 $6,000 $1,000 $5,000

Streets E Trailer #46 2002 15 5 2017 2032 $10,000 $1,000 $9,000

Streets E Wild Cat Spray Patcher 100 gallons #48 2009 15 5 2017 2032 $40,000 $3,000 $37,000 515,375 500,000 $120,775 2017
Fire G Brush 7 Chevy Pick up Brush Rig 1998 20 6 2018 2038 $43,000 $1,500 $41,500

Fire A-2 Car | Command Car 2008 15 6 2018 2033 $40,000 $5,000 $35,000

Fire G Rehab 1 Ford/Braun 1993 25 6 2018 2043 $10,000 $500 $9,500

Police Al 2010 Dodge Caravan 275 2010 8 6 2018 2026 20,000 4,000 $16,000

Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 273 2012 3 3 2018 2021 25,000 5,500 $19,500

Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 276 2012 3 3 2018 2021 25,000 5,500 $19,500

Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #25 2009 3 0 2018 2021 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000

Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #32 2009 3 0 2018 2021 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000

Streets B Chevrolet Pickup Truck #47 2003 15 6 2018 2033 $40,000 $8,000 $32,000

Streets B Chevrolet One Ton Dump Truck #6 2003 15 6 2018 2033 $45,000 $7,500 $37,500

Streets D International 4300 Bucket Truck #33 2009 12 16 2018 2030 $110,000 $10,000 $100,000

Streets E Landpride Rotory Mower #35 2003 15 6 2018 2033 $14,000 $1,500 $12,500

Streets E Morbark Tornado Wood Chipper #38 2008 10 6 2018 2028 $55,000 $7,000 $48,000 385,000 500,000 $235,775 2018








YEAR #YEARS EXPECTED REPLACE  Next EST. Total
EQUP PURCHASE EXPECTED REMAININ MENT Replace REPLACEMENT SALVAGE Budget Projects by Total Fund

DEPT CATEGORY DESCRIPTION/NAME & # D G YEARS YEAR ment COST VALUE Amount Year Revenue Balance YEAR

Fire Equip |Utility 1 Wells Cargo Trailer 1999 20 7 2019 2039 $6,000 $500 $5,500

Fire G Squad 5 Pierce/Kenworth 2004 15 7 2019 2034 $395,000 $15,000 SO

Police Al 2011 Ford Explorer Blk 277 2011 8 7 2019 2027 26,000 5,000 $21,000

Police Al 2007 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 270 2007 3 1 2019 2022 25,000 4,000 $21,000

Police Al 2008 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 272 2008 3 1 2019 2022 25,000 4,500 $20,500

Police Al 2009 Ford CVPI marked Blue 274 2009 3 1 2019 2022 25,000 4,500 $20,500

Streets C Gas Chevrolet C7500 Patrol Truck #17 2007 12 7 2019 2031 $150,000 $10,000 $140,000

Streets D John Deere Loader 544) #22 2004 15 7 2019 2034 $165,000 $15,000 $150,000

Streets E Diagnostic Tool 2009 10 7 2019 2029 $9,000 $500 $8,500 387,000 500,000 $348,775 2019
Fire Equip |ParaTech Air bag System 2010 10 8 2020 2030 $18,000 SO $18,000

Streets B GMC Pickup Truck # 2 2004 15 8 2020 2035 $40,000 $8,000 $32,000

Streets B Chevrolet One Ton Dump Truck #11 2005 15 8 2020 2035 $45,000 $7,500 $37,500

Streets E John Deere Tractor 5210 w/cab #27 2000 20 8 2020 2040 $35,000 $5,000 $30,000

Streets E John Deere Tractor 5205 #28 2000 20 8 2020 2040 $25,000 $5,000 $20,000 137,500 500,000 $711,275 2020
Fire A-2 Car 2, Dodge Pick Up 2012 10 10 2021 2031 $35,000 $7,500 $27,500

Fire Equip |ParaTech Strut Equipment 2011 10 9 2021 2031 $20,000 SO $20,000

Fire Equip |EF Johnson FF Portable Radios 2011 10 9 2021 2031 $70,000 SO $70,000

Fire Equip [Kenwood Mobile Radios (6) 2011 10 9 2021 2031 $18,000 SO $18,000

Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 273 2012 3 3 2021 2024 25,000 5,500 $19,500

Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 276 2012 3 3 2021 2024 25,000 5,500 $19,500

Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #25 2009 3 0 2021 2024 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000

Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #32 2009 3 0 2021 2024 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000

Streets E Elgin Whirlwind Street Sweeper #3 2007 14 9 2021 2035 $185,000 $15,000 $170,000

Streets E Landpride Mower 14 Feet #39 2011 10 9 2021 2031 $24,000 $2,500 $21,500

Streets E Wacker Road Roller #30 2001 20 9 2021 2041 $22,000 $3,000 $19,000 399,000 500,000 $812,275 2021








YEAR #YEARS EXPECTED REPLACE  Next EST. e
EQUP PURCHASE EXPECTED REMAININ MENT Replace REPLACEMENT SALVAGE Budget Projects by Total Fund

DEPT CATEGORY DESCRIPTION/NAME & # D G YEARS YEAR ment COST VALUE Amount Year Revenue Balance YEAR

Fire Equip |EF Johnson Officer Portable Radios 2012 10 10 2022 2032 $39,000 SO $39,000

Fire Equip [Base radio 2012 10 10 2022 2032 $15,000 SO $15,000

Fire Equip |FF Pagers 2012 10 10 2022 2032 $50,000 S0 $50,000

Fire Equip [MDC & docking stations (5) 2012 10 10 2022 2032 $28,000 SO $28,000

Police Equip [Radio Base Telex System 2012 10 10 2022 2032 150,000 5,000 $145,000

Police Equip [Core Radio Infastructure 9 mobiles 25 2012 10 10 2022 2032 80,000 2,000 $78,000

Police Equip [EOC Radios, 6 mobile radios 2012 10 10 2022 2032 18,000 500 $17,500

Police Al 2007 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 270 2007 3 1 2022 2025 25,000 4,000 $21,000

Police Al 2008 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 272 2008 3 1 2022 2025 25,000 4,500 $20,500

Police Al 2009 Ford CVPI marked Blue 274 2009 3 1 2022 2025 25,000 4,500 $20,500

Streets Bobcat Tool Cat (Parks) #36 2007 15 10 2022 2037 $55,000 $8,000 $47,000

Streets Hoist 2002 20 10 2022 2042 $12,000 $1,000 $11,000 492,500 500,000 $819,775 2022
Fire Equip |[Boat 1 Triton A1660R 2008 15 11 2023 2038 $25,000 $4,000 $21,000

Fire Equip |Boat Motor 2008 15 11 2023 2038 $7,475 $3,000 $4,475

Streets D Sno-Go Snow Blower Attachment #31 2003 20 11 2023 2043 $90,000 $10,000 $80,000

Streets E Wausau Plow Attachment Loader #24 2008 15 2023 2038 SO

Streets E Tire Changer 2003 20 11 2023 2043 $6,500 S500 $6,000 111,475 500,000 $1,208,300 2023
Streets E Trailer 16 Feet (Parks) 1994 15 0 2024 2039 $6,000 $1,000 $5,000

Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 273 2012 3 3 2024 2027 25,000 5,500 $19,500

Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 276 2012 3 3 2024 2027 25,000 5,500 $19,500

Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #25 2009 3 0 2024 2027 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000

Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #32 2009 3 0 2024 2027 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000

Fire G Ladder 4 Piece Dash Ladder 2003 20 12 2024 2044 $1,200,000 $20,000( $1,200,000

Fire Equip |Bauer Compressor System 2004 20 12 2024 2044 $40,000 $2,500 $37,500

Fire Equip [Bauer Vault 2004 20 12 2024 2044 $16,000 $1,000 $15,000] 1,310,500 500,000 $397,800 2024








YEAR #YEARS EXPECTED REPLACE Next EST. Total
EQUP PURCHASE EXPECTED REMAININ MENT Replace REPLACEMENT SALVAGE Budget Projects by Total Fund
DEPT CATEGORY DESCRIPTION/NAME & # D G YEARS YEAR ment COST VALUE Amount Year Revenue Balance YEAR
Police Al 2007 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 270 2007 3 1 2022 2025 25,000 4,000 $21,000
Police Al 2008 Ford CVPI Marked Blue 272 2008 3 1 2022 2025 25,000 4,500 $20,500
Police Al 2009 Ford CVPI marked Blue 274 2009 3 1 2022 2025 25,000 4,500 $20,500
Streets E Case IH Tractor JX95 #26 2005 20 13 2025 2045 $55,000 $5,000 $50,000 112,000 500,000 $785,800 2025
Police Al 2010 Dodge Caravan 275 2010 8 6 2026 2034 20,000 4,000 $16,000
Streets B Ford 350 One Ton Dump Truck #52 2011 15 14 2026 2041 $50,000 $7,000 $43,000
Streets D Leaf Vacuum Unit #42 2006 10 4 2026 2036 $50,000 $2,000 $48,000
Streets D Leaf Vacuum Unit #41 2006 10 4 2026 2036 $50,000 $2,000 $48,000
Streets C Gas Chevrolet C7500 Patrol Truck #5 2002 12 2 2026 2038 $140,000 $8,000 $132,000
Streets C Diesel Chevy C7500 Patrol Truck #7 2008 18 14 2026 2044 $175,000 $7,500 $167,500
Streets C Diesel Chevy C7500 Patrol Truck #29 2008 18 14 2026 2044 $175,000 $7,500 $167,500 622,000 500,000 $663,800 2026
Fire Equip |[SCBA equipment 2012 15 15 2027 2042 $250,000 S500 $249,500
Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 273 2012 3 3 2027 2030 25,000 5,500 $19,500
Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 276 2012 3 3 2027 2030 25,000 5,500 $19,500
Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #25 2009 3 0 2027 2030 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000
Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #32 2009 3 0 2027 2030 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000
Streets D Sterling Leaf Truck Chassis #41 2006 22 15 2027 2049 $100,000 $5,000 $95,000 397,500 500,000 $766,300 2027
Fire Equip [Gear Grid System 2008 20 16 2028 2048 $25,000 SO $25,000
Fire Equip |Wolf Kitchen Range 2008 20 15 2028 2048 $16,000 SO $16,000
Planning B 2004 Ford Econo Van 2004 12 4 2028 2040 $25,000 $6,000 $19,000
Streets C Gas Chevrolet C7500 Patrol Truck #16 2004 12 4 2028 2040 $145,000 $10,000 $135,000
Streets E Morbark Tornado Wood Chipper #38 2008 10 6 2028 2038 $55,000 $7,000 $48,000
Streets D Freightliner Leaf Truck Chassis #42 2006 22 16 2028 2050 $100,000 $5,000 $95,000 338,000 500,000 $928,300 2028








YEAR #YEARS EXPECTED REPLACE Next EST. Total
EQUP PURCHASE EXPECTED REMAININ MENT Replace REPLACEMENT SALVAGE Budget Projects by Total Fund
DEPT CATEGORY DESCRIPTION/NAME & # D LIFE G YEARS YEAR ment COST VALUE Amount Year Revenue Balance YEAR
Planning B 2005 Chevy 1/2 Ton Pickup Truck 2005 12 5 2029 2041 $25,000 $6,000 $19,000
Streets C Gas GMC C7500 Patrol Truck #15 2005 12 5 2029 2041 $145,000 $10,000 $135,000
Streets C Gas GMC C7500 Patrol Truck #18 2005 12 5 2029 2041 $145,000 $10,000 $135,000
Streets D John Deere Loader 544H #21 1999 15 2 2029 2044 $155,000 $15,000 $140,000
Streets E Landpride Gyro Mower #34 1999 15 2 2029 2044 $15,000 $2,000 $13,000
Streets C Diesel International 7300 Patrol Tk #9 2011 18 17 2029 2047 $195,000 $7,500 $187,500 629,500 500,000 $798,800 2029
Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 273 2012 3 3 2030 2033 25,000 5,500 $19,500
Police Al 2011 Ford CVPI B/w 276 2012 3 3 2030 2033 25,000 5,500 $19,500
Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #25 2009 3 0 2030 2033 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000
Streets E Ferris Mower - Zero Turn #32 2009 3 0 2030 2033 $12,000 $5,000 $7,000 53,000 500,000 $1,245,800 2029
Fire G Tender 6 Rosenbuer/Kenworth 2009 22 19 2031 2053 $350,000 $20,000 $330,000
Streets B Ford Pickup Truck #1 2001 15 4 2031 2046 $35,000 $5,000 $30,000
Streets E Imulsion Tank 1,000 gallons # 2011 20 19 2031 2051 $40,000 $3,500 $36,500 396,500 500,000 $902,300 2030
TOTALS S 9,968,700 S 751,500] S 7,921,200 7,921,200
7,850,700
18 years
436,150
















CITY OF STOUGHTON
POLICY ON CITY-OWNED INFRASTRUCTURE

The following policy has been adopted by the City Council as of December 14, 1999:

In order to preserve accessible public right-of-way for future City-owned infrastructure,

the City:

1. Reserves the north and west street traffic and parking lanes for watermain
installation

2. The street centerline for sanitary sewer installation

3. The curb and gutter lines for storm sewer installation

4. The south and east street traffic and parking lanes for future reinforcement water

main, sanitary sewer mains and storm sewer mains.

APPROVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL: December 14, 1999
S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\INFRASTRUCT URE.docx

S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\INFRASTRUCTURE.pdf
LASERFICHE:\Stoughton\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\Infrastructure









INTEREST ON DONATED FUNDS POLICY

1. Donations are routinely expected to be expended for the purpose designated, within the
current budget year.

2. Individual donation activities are tracked for amount donated, versus amount spent.

3. Net donation balances at year end, exceeding $5,000 but less than $10,000, will have an
appropriate estimated earnings amount calculated and applied, with the resultant balance
recorded as a "reserved" portion of City over-all Fund Balance.

4. Ongoing donation activities which have been approved for a multi year project, (i.e.
Opera House), and exceed $10,000 in net balance, will be tracked monthly and have
interest earnings calculated and applied monthly based on the month's net activity.

5. Minor donation activities, less than $5,000 net, are expected to be expended and will not
earn interest.

APPROVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL: December 14, 1999
S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\INTEREST.docx

S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\INTEREST .pdf
LASERFICHE:\Stoughton\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\Interest
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CITY OF STOUGHTON INVESTMENT POLICY
RESOLUTION # R-21-00
(A further clarification of Ordinance #3.12)

Policy

It is the policy of the City of Stoughton to invest public funds in a manner which will provide
the highest investment return with the maximum security while meeting the daily cash flow
demands of the city and conforming to all state and local statutes and any bond resolution
restrictions governing the investment of public funds.

Scope

This investment policy applies to all financial assets of the City. These funds are accounted for
in the City’s Annual Financial Reports, including those of the Stoughton Electric, Water and
Wastewater Utilities.

Prudence

Investments shall be made with judgement and care—under circumstances then prevailing—
which persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of their own
affairs, not for speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of their capital
as well as the probable income to be derived. The standard of prudence to be used by
investment officials shall be the “prudent person” standard and shall be applied in the context
of managing an overall portfolio.

Objective
The primary objectives, in priority order, of the City’s investment activities shall be:

4.1  Safety: Safety of principal is the foremost objective of the investment program.
Investments of the city shall be undertaken in a manner that seeks to ensure the
preservation of capital in the overall portfolio.

4.2 Liquidity: The city investment portfolio will remain sufficiently liquid to enable the
city to meet all operating requirements which might be reasonably anticipated.

4.3  Return on Investment: The city investment portfolio shall be designed with the
objective of attaining a market rate of return throughout budgetary and economic
cycles, taking into account the city’s investment risk constraints and the cash flow
characteristics of the portfolio.
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Delegation of Authority

Management responsibility for the investment program is delegated to the City of Stoughton
Director of Finance, who shall establish written procedures for the operation of the investment
program consistent with this investment policy. Such procedures shall include explicit
delegation of authority to persons responsible for investment transactions. No person may
engage in an investment transaction except as provided under the terms of this policy and the
procedures established by the Director of Finance. The Director of Finance shall be
responsible for all transactions undertaken and shall establish a system of controls to regulate
the activities of subordinate employees.

Authorized Financial Dealers and Institutions

The Director of Finance will maintain a list of financial institutions authorized to provide
broker and investment services. No public deposit shall be made except in a qualified public
depository as established by state laws and as authorized by the city.

Every two years the City will request bids for banking services (for two-year terms) from
qualified local banks.

A current audited financial statement is required to b e on file for each financial institution and
broker/dealer in which the City invests.

Authorized & Suitable Investments

The City is empowered by Wisconsin State Statutes 66.04(2) & 25.50, to invest in the
following types of securities:

1. Time deposits in any credit union, bank savings bank, trust company or savings and loan
association.

2. Bonds or securities of any county, city, drainage district, VTAE district, village, town, or

school district of the state.

Bonds or securities issued or guaranteed by the federal government.

The local government investment pool and Wisconsin Investment Trust.

Any security maturing in seven years or less and having the highest or second highest rating

category of a nationally recognized rating agency.

6. Securities of an open-end management investment company or investment trust, subject to
various conditions and investment options.

7. Repurchase agreements with public depositories, with certain conditions.

ok w

Collateralization

Collateralization will be required on all demand deposits as well as certificates of deposit and
repurchase agreements. In order to anticipate market changes and provide a level of security
for all funds, the collateralization level will be one hundred two percent (102%) of market
value of principal and accrued interest.
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Collateral will always be held by an independent third party with whom the City has a current
custodial agreement. A clearly marked evidence of ownership (safekeeping receipt) must be
supplied to the City and retained.

The right of collateral substitution is granted.

Diversification

The City will diversify its investment by security type and institution. With the exception of
U.S. Treasury securities and authorized pools, no more than 50% of the City’s total investment
portfolio will be invested in a single security type or with a single financial institution.

Maximum Maturities

To the extent possible, the City will attempt to match its investments with anticipated cash flow
requirements. Unless matched to a specific cash flow, the City will not directly invest in
securities maturing more than 7 years from the date of purchase.

Internal Control

The Director of Finance shall establish an annual process of independent review by an external
auditor. This review will provide internal control by assuring compliance with policies and
procedures.

Reporting

The Director of Finance is charged with the responsibility of including a report on cash and
investment activity and returns monthly to the city council.

Investment Policy Adoption

This City investment policy shall be adopted by resolution of the City Council. The policy may
be reviewed periodically and any modifications made thereto must be approved by the city
council.

APPROVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL: July 25, 2000
S:\Clerks Office\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\INVESTMENT.docx

S:\Clerks Office Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\INVESTMENT .pdf
LASERFICHE:\Stoughton\Policies Procedures and Emergency Plans\Investment







